#### GATEWAY TO FREDERICK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NOS. 1-6 2020 CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL REPORT

Pursuant to the Service Plans for the Gateway to Frederick Metropolitan District Nos. 1-6 (collectively, the "Districts"), the Districts are required to provide an annual report to the Town of Frederick (the "Town") with regard to the following matters:

To the best of our actual knowledge, for the year ending December 31, 2020, the Districts make the following report:

1. <u>A narrative summary of the progress of the Districts in implementing their Service</u> <u>Plans for the report year.</u>

The Districts remained largely inactive during 2020.

2. Except when an exemption from audit has been granted pursuant to the Local Government Audit Law of Colorado, the audited financial statements of the Districts for the report year, including a statement of financial condition (i.e. balance sheet) as of December 31st of the report year and the statement of operations (i.e. revenues and expenditures) for the report year.

The Districts were exempt from audit for 2020. Copies of the Audit Exemption Applications from the Colorado State Auditor are attached hereto as **Exhibit A**.

3. <u>Unless disclosed within a separate schedule to the financial statements, a summary of the capital expenditures incurred by the Districts in development of public facilities in the report year, as well as any capital improvements or projects proposed to be undertaken in the five (5) years following the report year.</u>

No capital expenditures were incurred by the Districts during 2020, and no capital improvements or projects are proposed to be undertaken in the five years following the report year.

4. Unless disclosed within a separate schedule to the financial statements, a summary of the financial obligations of the Districts at the end of the report year, including the amount of outstanding indebtedness, the amount and terms of any new Districts indebtedness or long-term obligations issued in the report year, the amount of payment or retirement of existing indebtedness of the Districts in the report year, the total assessed valuation of all taxable properties within the Districts as of January 1 of the report year and the current mill levy of the Districts pledged to debt retirement in the report year.

No debt or financial obligations were issued or entered into by the Districts in 2020. Copies of the 2020 final Assessed Valuations for the Districts are attached hereto as **Exhibit B**.

5. <u>The Districts' budgets for the calendar year in which the annual report is submitted.</u>

Copies of the Districts' 2021 Budgets are attached hereto as Exhibit C.

6. <u>A summary of residential and commercial development in the Districts for the report</u> year.

No commercial or residential development occurred within the Districts in 2020.

7. <u>A summary of all fees, charges, and assessments imposed by the Districts as of</u> January 1 of the report year.

The Districts did not impose any fees, charges, or assessments in 2020.

- Certification of the Boards of Directors of the Districts that no action, event or condition enumerated in Section 14.4 of the Town Land Use Code (Material Modification) has occurred in the report year, or certification that such event has occurred but that an amendment to the Service Plan that allows such event has been approved by the Town Board.
- A Certification of the Boards is attached hereto as **Exhibit D**.
- 9. <u>A summary of any litigation which involves the Districts' Public Improvements as of December 31 of the prior year</u>.

To our actual knowledge, based on review of the court records in Weld County, Colorado and the Public Access to Court Electronic Records (PACER), there was no litigation involving the District's Public Improvements during the year ending December 31, 2021.

10. Boundary changes made or proposed.

No boundary changes were made or proposed during 2020.

11. Intergovernmental agreements with other governmental entities either entered into or proposed.

There no Intergovernmental agreements with other governmental entities either entered into or proposed in 2020.

12. <u>Copies of the Districts' rules and regulations, if any, as of December 31 of the prior year</u>.

As of December 31, 2020, the Districts had not yet adopted rules and regulations.

13. <u>A list of all facilities and improvements constructed by the Districts that have been</u> dedicated to and accepted by the City as of December 31 of the prior year. As of December 31, 2020, the Districts had not yet constructed any Public Improvements.

14. <u>Notice of any uncured events of default by the District, which continued beyond a</u> <u>ninety (90) day period, under any debt instrument.</u>

There was no notice of any uncured events of default by the District, which continued beyond a ninety (90) day period, under any debt instrument of which we are aware.

15. <u>Any inability of the District to pay its obligations as they came due, in accordance</u> with the terms of such obligations, which continue beyond a ninety (90) day period.

There was no inability of the District to pay its obligations as they came due, in accordance with the terms of any such obligations, which continued beyond a ninety (90) day period.

16. <u>The name, business address and telephone number of each member of the Boards and its chief administrative officer and general counsel, together with the date, place and time of the regular meetings of the Boards of Directors of the Districts.</u>

Kent Nelson 2045 Longs Peak Avenue Longmont, CO 80501 (303) 772-0787

Carol Coburn 7380 Windsor Drive Boulder, CO 80301 (303) 530-7878

Tracy Schmitt 10544 Weathersfield Way Highlands Ranch, CO 80129 (303) 746-3654

General Counsel: Jennifer Gruber Tanaka, Esq. WHITE BEAR ANKELE TANAKA & WALDRON 2154 East Commons Avenue, Suite 2000 Centennial, Colorado 80122 (303) 858-1800 jtanaka@wbapc.com

Regular Meeting Dates: October 27, 2021 Regular Meeting Time: 10:00 A.M. Regular Meeting Location: 2154 E. Commons Ave., Suite 2000, Centennial, CO 80122

The foregoing filing is submitted this 1<sup>st</sup> day of September, 2021.

### EXHIBIT A

2020 Audit Exemptions Applications

### **APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM AUDIT**

### SHORT FORM

NAME OF GOVERNMENT	Gateway to Fredrick Metropolitan District No. 1	For the Year Ended			
ADDRESS	c/o White Bear Ankele Tanaka & Waldron	12/31/20			
	2154 E. Commons Avenue, Suite 2000	or fiscal year ended:			
	Centennial, CO 80122				
CONTACT PERSON	Jennifer Gruber Tanaka				
PHONE	(303) 858-1800				
EMAIL	jtanaka@wbapc.com				
FAX	(303) 858-1801				
PART 1 - CERTIFICATION OF PREPARER					

I certify that I am skilled in governmental accounting and that the information in the application is complete and accurate, to the best of my knowledge.

NAME:	Diane K Wheeler
TITLE	District Accountant
FIRM NAME (if applicable)	Simmons & Wheeler, P.C.
ADDRESS	304 Inverness Way South, Suite 490, Englewood CO 80112
PHONE	303-689-0833
DATE PREPARED	3/19/2021

## PREPARER (SIGNATURE REQUIRED)

Diane Wheeler

Please indicate whether the following financial information is recorded	<b>GOVERNMENTAL</b> (MODIFIED ACCRUAL BASIS)	<b>PROPRIETARY</b> (CASH OR BUDGETARY BASIS)
using Governmental or Proprietary fund types	Ø	

## PART 2 - REVENUE

REVENUE: All revenues for all funds must be reflected in this section, including proceeds from the sale of the government's land, building, and equipment, and proceeds from debt or lease transactions. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

Line#		Des	cription	Round to nearest Dollar	Please use this
2-1	Taxes: P	Property	(report mills levied in Question 10-6)	\$	space to provide
2-2	S	Specific owners	hip	\$	any necessary
2-3	S	ales and use		\$	explanations
2-4	C	Other (specify):		\$	-
2-5	Licenses and permits			\$	-
2-6	Intergovernmental:		Grants	\$	-
2-7			Conservation Trust Funds (Lottery)	\$	-
2-8			Highway Users Tax Funds (HUTF)	\$	-
2-9			Other (specify):	\$	-
2-10	Charges for services			\$	-
2-11	Fines and forfeits			\$	-
2-12	Special assessments			\$	-
2-13	Investment income			\$	-
2-14	Charges for utility ser	vices		\$	-
2-15	Debt proceeds		(should agree with line 4-4, column 2)	\$	-
2-16	Lease proceeds			\$	-
2-17	Developer Advances r	received	(should agree with line 4-4)	\$	-
2-18	Proceeds from sale of	f capital assets		\$	-
2-19	Fire and police pension	on		\$	-
2-20	Donations			\$	-
2-21	Other (specify):			\$	-
2-22	<b>Transfer from Gatewa</b>	y to Fredrick M	D 2		116
2-23	Transfer from Gatewa	y to Fredrick M	D 3	\$ 13,	325
2-24		(add line	es 2-1 through 2-23) TOTAL REVENUE	\$ 33	,441

## **PART 3 - EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES**

EXPENDITURES: All expenditures for all funds must be reflected in this section, including the purchase of capital assets and principal and interest payments on long-term debt. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

Line#	Description		Round to I	nearest Dollar	Please use this
3-1	Administrative		\$		space to provide
3-2	Salaries		\$		any necessary
3-3	Payroll taxes	ſ	\$	-	explanations
3-4	Contract services	[	\$	-	
3-5	Employee benefits	ſ	\$	-	
3-6	Insurance		\$	4,299	
3-7	Accounting and legal fees	ſ	\$	20,299	
3-8	Repair and maintenance	ſ	\$	-	
3-9	Supplies	[	\$	-	
3-10	Utilities and telephone	ſ	\$	-	
3-11	Fire/Police	]	\$	-	
3-12	Streets and highways	]	\$	-	
3-13	Public health	[	\$	-	
3-14	Capital outlay	Ĩ	\$	-	
3-15	Utility operations	ſ	\$	-	
3-16	Culture and recreation	ſ	\$	-	
3-17	Debt service principal	(should agree with Part 4)	\$	-	
3-18	Debt service interest	]	\$	-	
3-19	Repayment of Developer Advance Principal	(should agree with line 4-4)	\$	-	
3-20	Repayment of Developer Advance Interest	ſ	\$	-	
3-21	Contribution to pension plan	(should agree to line 7-2)	\$	-	
3-22	Contribution to Fire & Police Pension Assoc.	(should agree to line 7-2)	\$	-	
3-23	Other (specify):	ſ			
3-24	Election	[	\$	2,530	
3-25		[	\$	-	
3-26	(add lines 3-1 through 3-24) TOTAL EX	<b>KPENDITURES/EXPENSES</b>	\$	27,342	

If TOTAL REVENUE (Line 2-24) or TOTAL EXPENDITURES (Line 3-26) are GREATER than \$100,000 - <u>STOP</u>. You may not use this form. Please use the "Application for Exemption from Audit -<u>LONG FORM</u>".

	PART 4 - DEBT OUTSTANDING	G, IS	SUED	), A		ETIRE	D		
	Please answer the following questions by marking the	approp	riate boxes.			Yes	3	1	No
4-1	Does the entity have outstanding debt?							V	
	If Yes, please attach a copy of the entity's Debt Repayment Schedule.								
4-2	Is the debt repayment schedule attached? If no, MUST explained	n:				1			
	N/A								
4-3	Is the entity current in its debt service payments? If no, MUS	r expl	ain:			1			
	N/A								
		1							
4-4	Please complete the following debt schedule, if applicable:	Oute	tanding at	lee	ued during	Retired d	lurina	Outeta	inding at
	(please only include principal amounts)(enter all amount as positive		f prior year*	133	vear	vea			r-end
	numbers)		. p		<b>J</b>	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
	General obligation bonds	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Revenue bonds	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Notes/Loans	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Leases	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Developer Advances	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Other (specify):	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	TOTAL	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
			tie to prior ye	ear en	iding balance				
	Please answer the following questions by marking the appropriate boxes	•				Yes	6		No
4-5	Does the entity have any authorized, but unissued, debt?	<b></b>		00.0	00 000 00	2 1			1
If yes:	How much?	\$			00,000.00	-			
	Date the debt was authorized:		11/7/2	2017		]		_	
4-6	Does the entity intend to issue debt within the next calendar	year ?				1		E	l
If yes:	How much?	<b>\$</b>		fa	-	]		_	
4-7	Does the entity have debt that has been refinanced that it is s	-	sponsible	TOP ?		1		Z	1
If yes: <b>4-8</b>	What is the amount outstanding?	\$			-			J	
4-8 If yes:	Does the entity have any lease agreements? What is being leased?					1		Ľ	1
ii yes.	What is the original date of the lease?					1			
	Number of years of lease?					1			
	Is the lease subject to annual appropriation?	L						E	1
	What are the annual lease payments?	\$			-	]			
	Please use this space to provide any	expla	nations <u>or</u>	com	nments:				

	Please provide the entity's cash deposit and investment balances.		A	mount		Total
5-1	YEAR-END Total of ALL Checking and Savings Accounts		\$	4,633		
5-2	Certificates of deposit		\$	-	1	
	Total Cash Deposits				\$	4,6
	Investments (if investment is a mutual fund, please list underlying investments):					
			\$	-	1	
5-3			\$	-	1	
5-5			\$	-	1	
			\$	-		
	Total Investments				\$	-
	Total Cash and Investments				\$	4,6
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes	Yes		No		N/A
5-4	Are the entity's Investments legal in accordance with Section 24-75-601, et. seq., C.R.S.?		[	1	ſ	
5-5	Are the entity's deposits in an eligible (Public Deposit Protection Act) public depository (Section 11-10.5-101, et seq. C.R.S.)?	J	[	J	ſ	

PART 6 - CAPITAL ASSETS							
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxe	es.		Y	′es		No
6-1	6-1 Does the entity have capital assets?						
6-2	6-2 Has the entity performed an annual inventory of capital assets in accordance with Section 29-1-506, C.R.S.,? If no, MUST explain:						
6-3	Complete the following capital assets table:	Balance - beginning of the year*	Additions (Must be included in Part 3)	Dele	etions		ar-End lance
	Land	\$ -	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-
	Buildings	\$ -	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-
	Machinery and equipment	\$ -	\$-	\$	-	\$	-
	Furniture and fixtures	\$-	\$-	\$	-	\$	-
	Infrastructure	\$-	\$-	\$	-	\$	-
	Construction In Progress (CIP)	\$ -	\$-	\$	-	\$	-
	Other (explain):	\$ -	\$-	\$	-	\$	-
	Accumulated Depreciation	<u>\$</u> -	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-
	TOTAL	\$ -	\$-	\$	-	\$	-
	Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:						
	PART 7 - PENSION	NFORMA					
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxe	es.		Y	'es		No
7-1	Does the entity have an "old hire" firemen's pension plan?					Ø	

	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.			Yes
7-1	Does the entity have an "old hire" firemen's pension plan?			
7-2	7-2 Does the entity have a volunteer firemen's pension plan?			
If yes:	Who administers the plan?			
	Indicate the contributions from:			
Tax (property, SO, sales, etc.):			-	
State contribution amount:		\$	-	
	Other (gifts, donations, etc.):	\$	-	
	TOTAL	\$	-	
	What is the monthly benefit paid for 20 years of service per retiree as of Jan	\$	-	
	Diseas use this appear to provide any explanations or		ontor	

V

PART 8 - BUDGET INFORMATION						
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.	Yes	No	N/A		
8-1	Did the entity file a budget with the Department of Local Affairs for the current year in accordance with Section 29-1-113 C.R.S.?	Ø				
8-2	Did the entity pass an appropriations resolution, in accordance with Section 29-1-108 C.R.S.? If no, MUST explain:					

If yes: Please indicate the amount budgeted for each fund for the year reported:

Fund Name	Budgeted Expenditures/Expenses
General Fund	\$ 50,000

	PART 9 - TAXPAYER'S BILL OF RIGHTS (TA	BOR)	
	Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box	Yes	No
9-1	Is the entity in compliance with all the provisions of TABOR [State Constitution, Article X, Section 20(5)]?		
	Note: An election to exempt the government from the spending limitations of TABOR does not exempt the government from the 3 percent emerge reserve requirement. All governments should determine if they meet this requirement of TABOR.	ncy	-
lf no, Ml	JST explain:		
	PART 10 - GENERAL INFORMATION		
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.	Yes	No
10-1	Is this application for a newly formed governmental entity?		Z
If yes:	Date of formation:		
10-2	Has the entity changed its name in the past or current year?		
If yes:	Please list the NEW name & PRIOR name:		
2			
10-3	Is the entity a metropolitan district?		
	Please indicate what services the entity provides:		
	Street improvements, parks and recreation,water,sanitation/sewer,transportation,mosquito		
10-4	Does the entity have an agreement with another government to provide services?		
If yes:	List the name of the other governmental entity and the services provided:		
10-5	Has the district filed a <i>Title 32, Article 1 Special District Notice of Inactive Status</i> during		
If yes:	Date Filed:		
2			
10-6	Does the entity have a certified Mill Levy?		
If yes:			
-	Please provide the following <u>mills</u> levied for the year reported (do not report \$ amounts):		
	Bond Redemption mills		-
	General/Other mills		-
	Total mills		-

Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box

7

NO

12-1 If you plan to submit this form electronically, have you read the new Electronic Signature Policy?

## Office of the State Auditor — Local Government Division - Exemption Form Electronic Signatures Policy and Procedure

#### Policy - Requirements

The Office of the State Auditor Local Government Audit Division may accept an electronic submission of an application for exemption from audit that includes governing board signatures obtained through a program such as Docusign or Echosign. Required elements and safeguards are as follows:

• The preparer of the application is responsible for obtaining board signatures that comply with the requirement in Section 29-1-604 (3), C.R.S., that states the application shall be personally reviewed, approved, and signed by a majority of the members of the governing body.

• The application must be accompanied by the signature history document created by the electronic signature software. The signature history document must show when the document was created and when the document was emailed to the various parties, and include the dates the individual board members signed the document. The signature history must also show the individuals' email addresses and IP address.

• Office of the State Auditor staff will not coordinate obtaining signatures.

The application for exemption from audit form created by our office includes a section for governing body approval. Local governing boards note their approval and submit the application through one of the following three methods:

1) Submit the application in hard copy via the US Mail including original signatures.

2) Submit the application electronically via email and either,

a. Include a copy of an adopted resolution that documents formal approval by the Board, or

b. Include electronic signatures obtained through a software program such as Docusign or Echosign in accordance with the requirements noted above.

Pri	nt the names of ALL members of curr governing body below.	rent A <u>MAJORITY</u> of the members of the governing body must complete and sign in the column below.
Board	Print Board Member's Name	I Kent P. Nelson , attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from
Member 1	Kent P. Nelson	audit. Signed <sup><u>Met. P. NECON</u> Date: <u>Mar 25, 2021</u> My term Expires:May 2022</sup>
Board	Print Board Member's Name	I_Tracy Schmitt_, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit.
Member 2	Tracy Schmitt	Signed <u>Mar 27, 2021</u> My term Expires: May 2020
Board	Print Board Member's Name	ICarol Coburn_, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit.
Member 3	Carol Coburn	Signed Antocommentation of the second
Board	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit.
Member 4		Signed Date: My term Expires:
Board Member 5	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date:
	Print Board Member's Name	My term Expires:, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board
Board Member 6		member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
Board Member 7	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:

# Gateway to Fredrick MD 1 2020

Final Audit Report

2021-03-28

Created:	2021-03-19
By:	Diane Wheeler (diane@simmonswheeler.com)
Status:	Signed
Transaction ID:	CBJCHBCAABAAz3xwSKIx6ES6AfEuwi42TLBt_mnotCQV

## "Gateway to Fredrick MD 1 2020" History

- Document created by Diane Wheeler (diane@simmonswheeler.com) 2021-03-19 4:21:27 PM GMT- IP address: 208.187.187.252
- Document emailed to Diane Wheeler (diane@simmonswheeler.com) for signature 2021-03-19 4:23:21 PM GMT
- Document emailed to kent p. nelson (jackabbey@hotmail.com) for signature 2021-03-19 4:23:21 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Carol Coburn (cbcwind11@aol.com) for signature 2021-03-19 - 4:23:21 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Tracy Schmitt (tcschmitt@hotmail.com) for signature 2021-03-19 4:23:21 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Diane Wheeler (diane@simmonswheeler.com) Signature Date: 2021-03-19 - 4:23:27 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 208.187.187.252
- Email viewed by kent p. nelson (jackabbey@hotmail.com) 2021-03-19 - 4:29:31 PM GMT- IP address: 76.25.94.235
- Document e-signed by kent p. nelson (jackabbey@hotmail.com) Signature Date: 2021-03-25 - 3:45:52 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 76.25.94.235
- Email viewed by Carol Coburn (cbcwind11@aol.com) 2021-03-27 - 1:28:46 PM GMT- IP address: 67.166.33.144
- Document e-signed by Carol Coburn (cbcwind11@aol.com) Signature Date: 2021-03-27 - 1:50:15 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 67.166.33.144
- Email viewed by Tracy Schmitt (tcschmitt@hotmail.com) 2021-03-28 - 1:00:54 AM GMT- IP address: 71.56.232.226

6 Document e-signed by Tracy Schmitt (tcschmitt@hotmail.com) Signature Date: 2021-03-28 - 1:05:46 AM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 71.56.232.226

 Agreement completed. 2021-03-28 - 1:05:46 AM GMT



### **APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM AUDIT**

## SHORT FORM

NAME OF GOVERNMENT	Gateway to Fredrick Metropolitan District No. 2	For the Year Ended
ADDRESS	c/o White Bear Ankele Tanaka & Waldron	12/31/20
	2154 E. Commons Avenue, Suite 2000	or fiscal year ended:
	Centennial, CO 80122	
CONTACT PERSON	Jennifer Gruber Tanaka	
PHONE	(303) 858-1800	
EMAIL	jtanaka@wbapc.com	
FAX	(303) 858-1801	
	PART 1 - CERTIFICATION OF PREPARER	

I certify that I am skilled in governmental accounting and that the information in the application is complete and accurate, to the best of my knowledge.

NAME:	Diane K Wheeler
TITLE	District Accountant
FIRM NAME (if applicable)	Simmons & Wheeler, P.C.
ADDRESS	304 Inverness Way South, Suite 490, Englewood CO 80112
PHONE	303-689-0833
DATE PREPARED	3/19/2021

## PREPARER (SIGNATURE REQUIRED)

Diane Wheeler

Please indicate whether the following financial information is recorded	GOVERNMENTAL (MODIFIED ACCRUAL BASIS)	<b>PROPRIETARY</b> (CASH OR BUDGETARY BASIS)
using Governmental or Proprietary fund types	Ø	

## **PART 2 - REVENUE**

REVENUE: All revenues for all funds must be reflected in this section, including proceeds from the sale of the government's land, building, and equipment, and proceeds from debt or lease transactions. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

Line#	D	escription	Round to nearest Dollar	Please use this
2-1	Taxes: Property	(report mills levied in Question 10-6)	\$ 19,401	space to provide
2-2	Specific owne	rship	\$ 921	any necessary
2-3	Sales and use	-	\$ -	explanations
2-4	Other (specify)	:	\$ -	
2-5	Licenses and permits		\$ -	
2-6	Intergovernmental:	Grants	\$ -	1
2-7		Conservation Trust Funds (Lottery)	\$ -	1
2-8		Highway Users Tax Funds (HUTF)	\$ -	1
2-9		Other (specify):	\$ -	1
2-10	Charges for services		\$ -	1
2-11	Fines and forfeits		\$ -	1
2-12	Special assessments		\$ -	1
2-13	Investment income		\$ 86	1
2-14	Charges for utility services		\$ -	1
2-15	Debt proceeds	(should agree with line 4-4, column 2)	\$ -	1
2-16	Lease proceeds		\$ -	1
2-17	Developer Advances received	(should agree with line 4-4)	\$ -	1
2-18	Proceeds from sale of capital asset	S	\$ -	1
2-19	Fire and police pension		\$ -	1
2-20	Donations		\$ -	1
2-21	Other (specify):		\$ -	1
2-22			\$ -	1
2-23			\$ -	1
2-24	(add li	nes 2-1 through 2-23) TOTAL REVENUE	\$ 20,408	

## **PART 3 - EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES**

EXPENDITURES: All expenditures for all funds must be reflected in this section, including the purchase of capital assets and principal and interest payments on long-term debt. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

Line#	Description		Round to neares	t Dollar	Please use this
3-1	Administrative		\$	292	space to provide
3-2	Salaries		\$	-	any necessary
3-3	Payroll taxes		\$	-	explanations
3-4	Contract services		\$	-	
3-5	Employee benefits		\$	-	
3-6	Insurance		\$	-	
3-7	Accounting and legal fees		\$	-	
3-8	Repair and maintenance		\$	-	
3-9	Supplies		\$	-	
3-10	Utilities and telephone		\$	-	
3-11	Fire/Police		\$	-	
3-12	Streets and highways		\$	-	
3-13	Public health		\$	-	
3-14	Capital outlay		\$	-	
3-15	Utility operations		\$	-	
3-16	Culture and recreation		\$	-	
3-17	Debt service principal (s	hould agree with Part 4)	\$	-	
3-18	Debt service interest		\$	-	
3-19	Repayment of Developer Advance Principal (sh	ould agree with line 4-4)	\$	-	
3-20	Repayment of Developer Advance Interest		\$	-	
3-21	Contribution to pension plan (	should agree to line 7-2)	\$	-	
3-22	Contribution to Fire & Police Pension Assoc.	should agree to line 7-2)	\$	-	
3-23	Other (specify):				
3-24	Transfer to Gateway to Fredrick MD #1		\$	20,116	
3-25			\$	-	
3-26	(add lines 3-1 through 3-24) TOTAL EXPENDI	URES/EXPENSES	\$	20,408	
If TOTAL		are GREATER than	\$100.000 - STOP	You may n	ot use this

If TOTAL REVENUE (Line 2-24) or TOTAL EXPENDITURES (Line 3-26) are GREATER than \$100,000 - <u>STOP</u>. You may not use this form. Please use the "Application for Exemption from Audit -<u>LONG FORM</u>".

	PART 4 - DEBT OUTSTANDING	G, K	SSUED	), A		ETIRE	D		
	Please answer the following questions by marking the	approp	oriate boxes.			Yes	5	ļ	No
4-1	Does the entity have outstanding debt?								
	If Yes, please attach a copy of the entity's Debt Repayment S		ule.						
4-2	Is the debt repayment schedule attached? If no, MUST explai	n:				1			
	N/A								
4-3	Is the entity current in its debt service payments? If no, MUS	Γονη	lain						
40	N/A					]			
4-4	Please complete the following debt schedule, if applicable:					1			
	(please only include principal amounts)(enter all amount as positive		standing at	lss	ued during	Retired of			inding at
	numbers)	end	of prior year*		year	yea	r	yea	r-end
	General obligation bonds	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Revenue bonds	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Notes/Loans	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Leases	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Developer Advances	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Other (specify):	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	TOTAL	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
		*mus	t tie to prior ye	ear en	ding balance				
	Please answer the following questions by marking the appropriate boxes	-			-	Yes	5		No
4-5	Does the entity have any authorized, but unissued, debt?					I			1
If yes:	How much?	\$			00,000.00	_			
	Date the debt was authorized:		11/7/2	2017		]			
4-6	Does the entity intend to issue debt within the next calendar	year?	•					J	1
If yes:	How much?	\$			-				
4-7	Does the entity have debt that has been refinanced that it is s	till re	sponsible	for?				7	1
If yes:	What is the amount outstanding?	\$			-				
4-8	Does the entity have any lease agreements?							J	1
If yes:	What is being leased?					-			
	What is the original date of the lease?					+			
	Number of years of lease?					] _		J	1
	Is the lease subject to annual appropriation?	¢							1
	What are the annual lease payments?	\$	notiono		-				_
	Please use this space to provide any	expla	mations or	com	iments:				

	Please provide the entity's cash deposit and investment balances.		Amount		Total
5-1	YEAR-END Total of ALL Checking and Savings Accounts		\$ -		
5-2	Certificates of deposit		\$ -		
	Total Cash Deposits			\$	
	Investments (if investment is a mutual fund, please list underlying investments):				
	Colotrust		\$ 13,057		
5-3			\$ -		
			\$ -		
			\$ -		
	Total Investments			\$	13,0
	Total Cash and Investments			\$	13,0
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes	Yes	No		N/A
5-4	Are the entity's Investments legal in accordance with Section 24-75-601, et. seq., C.R.S.?			ľ	
5-5	Are the entity's deposits in an eligible (Public Deposit Protection Act) public depository (Section 11-10.5-101, et seq. C.R.S.)?	J		ſ	

	PART 6 - CAPIT	AL ASSET	ſS		
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate box	es.		Yes	No
6-1	Does the entity have capital assets?				Ø
6-2	Has the entity performed an annual inventory of capital asset 29-1-506, C.R.S.,? If no, MUST explain:	s in accordance	with Section		
6-3	Complete the following capital assets table:	Balance - beginning of the vear*	Additions (Must be included in Part 3)	Deletions	Year-End Balance
	Land	\$ -	\$ -	\$-	\$ -
	Buildings	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	Machinery and equipment	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$-
	Furniture and fixtures	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	Infrastructure	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	Construction In Progress (CIP)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	Other (explain):	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	Accumulated Depreciation	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	TOTAL	\$-	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	Please use this space to provide any	explanations or	comments:		
	PART 7 - PENSION				
7-1	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate box Does the entity have an "old hire" firemen's pension plan?	es.		Yes	No 🔽
7-1	Does the entity have a volunteer firemen's pension plan?				J
1-2	Does the entity have a volunteer memer's pension plan?			-	

7-1	Does the entity have an "old hire" firemen's pension plan?		
7-2	Does the entity have a volunteer firemen's pension plan?		
If yes:	Who administers the plan?		
	Indicate the contributions from:		-
	Tax (property, SO, sales, etc.):	\$ _	Ī
	State contribution amount:	\$ -	
	Other (gifts, donations, etc.):	\$ -	
	TOTAL	\$ -	
	What is the monthly benefit paid for 20 years of service per retiree as of Jan	\$ -	

	PART 8 - BUDGET INFORMATION					
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.	Yes	No	N/A		
8-1	Did the entity file a budget with the Department of Local Affairs for the current year in accordance with Section 29-1-113 C.R.S.?					
8-2	Did the entity pass an appropriations resolution, in accordance with Section 29-1-108 C.R.S.? If no, MUST explain:					

If yes: Please indicate the amount budgeted for each fund for the year reported:

Fund Name	Budgeted Expenditures/Expenses
General Fund	\$ 21,144

	PART 9 - TAXPAYER'S BILL OF RIGHTS (TAB	DR)	
	Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box	Yes	No
9-1	Is the entity in compliance with all the provisions of TABOR [State Constitution, Article X, Section 20(5)]?		
	Note: An election to exempt the government from the spending limitations of TABOR does not exempt the government from the 3 percent emergency reserve requirement. All governments should determine if they meet this requirement of TABOR.		-
lf no, Ml	JST explain:		
	PART 10 - GENERAL INFORMATION		
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.	Yes	No
10-1	Is this application for a newly formed governmental entity?		Ø
If yes:	Date of formation:		
<b>10-2</b>	Has the entity changed its name in the past or current year?		
10 2	The the ontry onanged to name in the past of our one your.		
If yes:	Please list the NEW name & PRIOR name:		
10-3	Is the entity a metropolitan district?		
	Please indicate what services the entity provides:		
	Street improvements, parks and recreation,water,sanitation/sewer,transportation,mosquito		
10-4	Does the entity have an agreement with another government to provide services?		
If yes:	List the name of the other governmental entity and the services provided:		
10-5	Has the district filed a <i>Title 32, Article 1 Special District Notice of Inactive Status</i> during		J
If yes:	Date Filed:		
		_	_
10-6	Does the entity have a certified Mill Levy?	Z	
If yes:	Please provide the following <u>mills</u> levied for the year reported (do not report \$ amounts):		
	Bond Redemption mills		-
	General/Other mills		50.000
	Total mills		50.000

Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box

7

NO

12-1 If you plan to submit this form electronically, have you read the new Electronic Signature Policy?

## Office of the State Auditor — Local Government Division - Exemption Form Electronic Signatures Policy and Procedure

#### Policy - Requirements

The Office of the State Auditor Local Government Audit Division may accept an electronic submission of an application for exemption from audit that includes governing board signatures obtained through a program such as Docusign or Echosign. Required elements and safeguards are as follows:

• The preparer of the application is responsible for obtaining board signatures that comply with the requirement in Section 29-1-604 (3), C.R.S., that states the application shall be personally reviewed, approved, and signed by a majority of the members of the governing body.

• The application must be accompanied by the signature history document created by the electronic signature software. The signature history document must show when the document was created and when the document was emailed to the various parties, and include the dates the individual board members signed the document. The signature history must also show the individuals' email addresses and IP address.

• Office of the State Auditor staff will not coordinate obtaining signatures.

The application for exemption from audit form created by our office includes a section for governing body approval. Local governing boards note their approval and submit the application through one of the following three methods:

1) Submit the application in hard copy via the US Mail including original signatures.

2) Submit the application electronically via email and either,

a. Include a copy of an adopted resolution that documents formal approval by the Board, or

b. Include electronic signatures obtained through a software program such as Docusign or Echosign in accordance with the requirements noted above.

Pri	nt the names of ALL members of curr governing body below.	rent A <u>MAJORITY</u> of the members of the governing body must complete and sign in the column below.
Board	Print Board Member's Name	I Kent P. Nelson , attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from
Member 1	Kent P. Nelson	audit. Signed <sup>(ant p. nelcon</sup> ) Date: <sup>Mar 25, 2021</sup> My term Expires:May 2022
Board	Print Board Member's Name	I _ Tracy Schmitt _ , attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit.
Member 2	Tracy Schmitt	Signed <u>Tracy Schmitt</u> Date: <u>Mar 27, 2021</u> My term Expires: May 2020
Board	Print Board Member's Name	ICarol Coburn_, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit.
Member 3	Carol Coburn	Signed Date: My term Expires: May 2020
Board	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for
Member 4		exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
Board Member 5	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date:
	Print Board Member's Name	My term Expires:, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board
Board Member 6		member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
Board Member 7	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:

# Gateway to Fredrick MD 2 2020

Interim Agreement Report

2021-03-30

Created:	2021-03-19
Ву:	Diane Wheeler (diane@simmonswheeler.com)
Status:	Out for Signature
Transaction ID:	CBJCHBCAABAAWiEqT9B5qGzY6J8FwXG7ARReChv3sNhI

#### Agreement History

Agreement history is the list of the events that have impacted the status of the agreement prior to the final signature. A final audit report will be generated when the agreement is complete.

## "Gateway to Fredrick MD 2 2020" History

- Document created by Diane Wheeler (diane@simmonswheeler.com) 2021-03-19 - 4:24:54 PM GMT- IP address: 208.187.187.252
- Document emailed to Diane Wheeler (diane@simmonswheeler.com) for signature 2021-03-19 - 4:26:01 PM GMT
- Document emailed to kent p. nelson (jackabbey@hotmail.com) for signature 2021-03-19 - 4:26:01 PM GMT
- Document emailed to cbcwind11@aol.com for signature 2021-03-19 - 4:26:02 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Tracy Schmitt (tcschmitt@hotmail.com) for signature 2021-03-19 - 4:26:02 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Diane Wheeler (diane@simmonswheeler.com) Signature Date: 2021-03-19 - 4:26:07 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 208.187.187.252
- Email viewed by kent p. nelson (jackabbey@hotmail.com) 2021-03-19 - 4:29:37 PM GMT- IP address: 76.25.94.235
- Document e-signed by kent p. nelson (jackabbey@hotmail.com) Signature Date: 2021-03-25 - 3:44:43 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 76.25.94.235
- Email viewed by cbcwind11@aol.com 2021-03-27 - 9:08:04 PM GMT- IP address: 98.138.219.28
- Email viewed by Tracy Schmitt (tcschmitt@hotmail.com) 2021-03-28 - 1:04:52 AM GMT- IP address: 71.56.232.226

#### 👆 Adobe Sign

6 Document e-signed by Tracy Schmitt (tcschmitt@hotmail.com) Signature Date: 2021-03-28 - 1:05:14 AM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 71.56.232.226



## **APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM AUDIT**

## SHORT FORM

NAME OF GOVERNMENT	Gateway to Fredrick Metropolitan District No. 3	For the Year Ended
ADDRESS	c/o White Bear Ankele Tanaka & Waldron	12/31/20
	2154 E. Commons Avenue, Suite 2000	or fiscal year ended:
	Centennial, CO 80122	
CONTACT PERSON	Jennifer Gruber Tanaka	
PHONE	(303) 858-1800	
EMAIL	jtanaka@wbapc.com	
FAX	(303) 858-1801	
	PART 1 - CERTIFICATION OF PREPARER	

I certify that I am skilled in governmental accounting and that the information in the application is complete and accurate, to the best of my knowledge.

NAME:	Diane K Wheeler
TITLE	District Accountant
FIRM NAME (if applicable)	Simmons & Wheeler, P.C.
ADDRESS	304 Inverness Way South, Suite 490, Englewood CO 80112
PHONE	303-689-0833
DATE PREPARED	3/19/2021

## PREPARER (SIGNATURE REQUIRED)

Diane Wheeler

Please indicate whether the following financial information is recorded	<b>GOVERNMENTAL</b> (MODIFIED ACCRUAL BASIS)	<b>PROPRIETARY</b> (CASH OR BUDGETARY BASIS)	1
using Governmental or Proprietary fund types	J.		1

## **PART 2 - REVENUE**

REVENUE: All revenues for all funds must be reflected in this section, including proceeds from the sale of the government's land, building, and equipment, and proceeds from debt or lease transactions. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

Line#	D	escription	Round to nearest Dollar	Please use this
2-1	Taxes: Property	(report mills levied in Question 10-6)	\$ 12,821	space to provide
2-2	Specific owner	rship	\$ 609	
2-3	Sales and use	-	\$-	explanations
2-4	Other (specify)	:	\$ -	
2-5	Licenses and permits		\$ -	
2-6	Intergovernmental:	Grants	\$ -	1
2-7		Conservation Trust Funds (Lottery)	\$ -	1
2-8		Highway Users Tax Funds (HUTF)	\$ -	1
2-9		Other (specify):	\$ -	1
2-10	Charges for services		\$ -	1
2-11	Fines and forfeits		\$ -	1
2-12	Special assessments		\$ -	1
2-13	Investment income		\$ 88	1
2-14	Charges for utility services		\$ -	1
2-15	Debt proceeds	(should agree with line 4-4, column 2)	\$ -	1
2-16	Lease proceeds		\$ -	1
2-17	Developer Advances received	(should agree with line 4-4)	\$ -	1
2-18	Proceeds from sale of capital asset	s	\$ -	1
2-19	Fire and police pension		\$ -	1
2-20	Donations		\$ -	1
2-21	Other (specify):		\$ -	1
2-22			\$ -	1
2-23			\$ -	1
2-24	(add li	nes 2-1 through 2-23) TOTAL REVENUE	\$ 13,518	

## **PART 3 - EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES**

EXPENDITURES: All expenditures for all funds must be reflected in this section, including the purchase of capital assets and principal and interest payments on long-term debt. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

Line#	Description		Round to nearest	t Dollar	Please use this
3-1	Administrative		\$	100	space to provide
3-2	Salaries		\$	-	any necessary
3-3	Payroll taxes		\$	-	explanations
3-4	Contract services		\$	-	
3-5	Employee benefits		\$	-	
3-6	Insurance		\$	-	
3-7	Accounting and legal fees		\$	-	
3-8	Repair and maintenance		\$	-	
3-9	Supplies		\$	-	
3-10	Utilities and telephone		\$	-	
3-11	Fire/Police		\$	-	
3-12	Streets and highways		\$	-	
3-13	Public health		\$	-	l
3-14	Capital outlay		\$	-	
3-15	Utility operations		\$	-	
3-16	Culture and recreation		\$	-	
3-17	Debt service principal (s	hould agree with Part 4)	\$	-	
3-18	Debt service interest		\$	-	
3-19	Repayment of Developer Advance Principal (sh	ould agree with line 4-4)	\$	-	
3-20	Repayment of Developer Advance Interest		\$	-	
3-21	Contribution to pension plan (	should agree to line 7-2)	\$	-	
3-22	Contribution to Fire & Police Pension Assoc.	should agree to line 7-2)	\$	-	
3-23	Other (specify):				
3-24	Transfer to Gateway to Fredrick MD #1		\$	13,325	
3-25			\$	-	
3-26	(add lines 3-1 through 3-24) TOTAL EXPENDIT	URES/EXPENSES	\$	13,518	
If TOTAL	REVENUE (Line 2-24) or TOTAL EXPENDITURES (Line 3-26)	are GREATER than	\$100.000 - STOP	You may n	ot use this

If TOTAL REVENUE (Line 2-24) or TOTAL EXPENDITURES (Line 3-26) are GREATER than \$100,000 - <u>STOP</u>. You may not use this form. Please use the "Application for Exemption from Audit -<u>LONG FORM</u>".

	PART 4 - DEBT OUTSTANDING	G, IS	SUED	), A		ETIRE	D		
	Please answer the following questions by marking the	approp	riate boxes.			Yes	3	1	No
4-1	Does the entity have outstanding debt?							V	
	If Yes, please attach a copy of the entity's Debt Repayment S		le.						
4-2	Is the debt repayment schedule attached? If no, MUST explained	n:				1			
	N/A								
4-3	Is the entity current in its debt service payments? If no, MUS	r expl	ain:						
	N/A								
		1		1					
4-4	Please complete the following debt schedule, if applicable:	Oute	standing at	lee	ued during	Retired c	lurina	Outeta	inding at
	(please only include principal amounts)(enter all amount as positive		f prior year*	1.55	vear	vea			r-end
	numbers)				<b>J</b>	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
	General obligation bonds	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Revenue bonds	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Notes/Loans	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Leases	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Developer Advances	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Other (specify):	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	TOTAL	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
			tie to prior ye	ear er	nding balance				
	Please answer the following questions by marking the appropriate boxes					Yes	6		No
4-5	Does the entity have any authorized, but unissued, debt?	<b>A</b>			00 000 00	0 1			1
If yes:	How much?	\$			00,000.00	-			
	Date the debt was authorized:		11/7/:	2017		]		_	
4-6	Does the entity intend to issue debt within the next calendar	year :				1		E	l
If yes:	How much?	<u>ې</u>		fa = 2	-	]		_	
4-7	Does the entity have debt that has been refinanced that it is s	-	sponsible	TOT ?		1		Z	1
If yes: <b>4-8</b>	What is the amount outstanding?	\$			-			ē	
4-8 If yes:	Does the entity have any lease agreements? What is being leased?					1		Ľ	1
ii yes.	What is the original date of the lease?					1			
	Number of years of lease?					1			
	Is the lease subject to annual appropriation?	L						E	1
	What are the annual lease payments?	\$			-	]			
	Please use this space to provide any	expla	nations <u>or</u>	con	nments:	·			

	Please provide the entity's cash deposit and investment balances.		Amount	Total
5-1	YEAR-END Total of ALL Checking and Savings Accounts		\$ -	
5-2	Certificates of deposit		\$ -	
	Total Cash Deposits			\$
	Investments (if investment is a mutual fund, please list underlying investments):			
	Colotrust		\$ 9,567	
5-3			\$ -	
<b>J-J</b>			\$ -	
			\$ -	
	Total Investments			\$ 9,5
	Total Cash and Investments			\$ 9,5
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes	Yes	No	N/A
5-4	Are the entity's Investments legal in accordance with Section 24-75-601, et. seq., C.R.S.?			נ
5-5	Are the entity's deposits in an eligible (Public Deposit Protection Act) public depository (Section 11-10.5-101, et seq. C.R.S.)?	J		1

	PART 6 - CAPITAL ASSETS							
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxe	es.		Y	′es		No	
6-1	6-1 Does the entity have capital assets?							
6-2	6-2 Has the entity performed an annual inventory of capital assets in accordance with Section 29-1-506, C.R.S.,? If no, MUST explain:							
6-3	Complete the following capital assets table:	Balance - beginning of the year*	Additions (Must be included in Part 3)	Dele	etions		ar-End lance	
	Land	\$ -	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-	
	Buildings	\$ -	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-	
	Machinery and equipment	\$ -	\$-	\$	-	\$	-	
	Furniture and fixtures	\$-	\$-	\$	-	\$	-	
	Infrastructure	\$-	\$-	\$	-	\$	-	
	Construction In Progress (CIP)	\$ -	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-	
	Other (explain):	\$ -	\$-	\$	-	\$	-	
	Accumulated Depreciation	<u>\$</u> -	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-	
	TOTAL	\$ -	\$-	\$	-	\$	-	
	Please use this space to provide any o	explanations or	comments:					
	PART 7 - PENSION	NFORMA						
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxe	es.		Y	'es		No	
7-1	Does the entity have an "old hire" firemen's pension plan?					Ø		

V

	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.				
7-1	Does the entity have an "old hire" firemen's pension plan?					
7-2	Does the entity have a volunteer firemen's pension plan?					
If yes:	Who administers the plan?					
	Indicate the contributions from:					
	Tax (property, SO, sales, etc.):					
	State contribution amount: \$ -					
	Other (gifts, donations, etc.):					
TOTAL \$ -						
	What is the monthly benefit paid for 20 years of service per retiree as of Jan	\$	-			
	Please use this space to provide any explanations or	comme	nts:			

	PART 8 - BUDGET INFORMATION								
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.	Yes	No	N/A					
8-1	Did the entity file a budget with the Department of Local Affairs for the current year in accordance with Section 29-1-113 C.R.S.?								
8-2	Did the entity pass an appropriations resolution, in accordance with Section 29-1-108 C.R.S.? If no, MUST explain:								

If yes: Please indicate the amount budgeted for each fund for the year reported:

Fund Name	Budgeted Expenditures/Expenses
General Fund	\$ 14,904

	PART 9 - TAXPAYER'S BILL OF RIGHTS (TAB	OR)	
	Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box	Yes	No
9-1	Is the entity in compliance with all the provisions of TABOR [State Constitution, Article X, Section 20(5)]?		
	Note: An election to exempt the government from the spending limitations of TABOR does not exempt the government from the 3 percent emergency reserve requirement. All governments should determine if they meet this requirement of TABOR.		
lf no, ML	JST explain:		
	PART 10 - GENERAL INFORMATION		
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.	Yes	No
40.4	Is this application for a newly formed governmental entity?		Ø
<b>10-1</b>	Date of formation:		
If yes: <b>10-2</b>	Has the entity changed its name in the past or current year?	_	_
10-2	has the entity changed its name in the past of current year :		
If yes:	Please list the NEW name & PRIOR name:		
40.0		_	_
10-3	Is the entity a metropolitan district?		
	Please indicate what services the entity provides: Street improvements, parks and recreation,water,sanitation/sewer,transportation,mosquito		
10-4	Does the entity have an agreement with another government to provide services?		J
If yes:	List the name of the other governmental entity and the services provided:		
,			
10-5	Has the district filed a Title 32, Article 1 Special District Notice of Inactive Status during		I
If yes:	Date Filed:		
10-6	Does the entity have a certified Mill Levy?	Ø	
If yes:			
	Please provide the following <u>mills</u> levied for the year reported (do not report \$ amounts):		
	Bond Redemption mills		-
	General/Other mills		55.664
	Total mills		55.664

Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box

7

NO

12-1 If you plan to submit this form electronically, have you read the new Electronic Signature Policy?

## Office of the State Auditor — Local Government Division - Exemption Form Electronic Signatures Policy and Procedure

#### Policy - Requirements

The Office of the State Auditor Local Government Audit Division may accept an electronic submission of an application for exemption from audit that includes governing board signatures obtained through a program such as Docusign or Echosign. Required elements and safeguards are as follows:

• The preparer of the application is responsible for obtaining board signatures that comply with the requirement in Section 29-1-604 (3), C.R.S., that states the application shall be personally reviewed, approved, and signed by a majority of the members of the governing body.

• The application must be accompanied by the signature history document created by the electronic signature software. The signature history document must show when the document was created and when the document was emailed to the various parties, and include the dates the individual board members signed the document. The signature history must also show the individuals' email addresses and IP address.

• Office of the State Auditor staff will not coordinate obtaining signatures.

The application for exemption from audit form created by our office includes a section for governing body approval. Local governing boards note their approval and submit the application through one of the following three methods:

1) Submit the application in hard copy via the US Mail including original signatures.

2) Submit the application electronically via email and either,

a. Include a copy of an adopted resolution that documents formal approval by the Board, or

b. Include electronic signatures obtained through a software program such as Docusign or Echosign in accordance with the requirements noted above.

Pri	nt the names of ALL members of curr governing body below.	rent A <u>MAJORITY</u> of the members of the governing body must complete and sign in the column below.
Board	Print Board Member's Name	I Kent P. Nelson , attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from
Member 1	Kent P. Nelson	audit. Signed <sup>Kent p. nElon</sup> Date: Mar 25, 2021 My term Expires:May 2022
Board	Print Board Member's Name	I _ Tracy Schmitt _ , attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit.
Member 2	Tracy Schmitt	Signed
Board	Print Board Member's Name	ICarol Coburn_, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit.
Member 3	Carol Coburn	Signed Date: My term Expires: May 2020
Board	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit.
Member 4		Signed Date: My term Expires:
Board Member 5	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date:
	Print Board Member's Name	My term Expires:
Board Member 6		I
Board Member 7	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:

# Gateway to Fredrick MD 3 2020

Interim Agreement Report

2021-03-30

Created:	2021-03-19
By:	Diane Wheeler (diane@simmonswheeler.com)
Status:	Out for Signature
Transaction ID:	CBJCHBCAABAAP3RMnxb9_3kOLqe7cgvVu2uFkEt6c0eU

#### Agreement History

Agreement history is the list of the events that have impacted the status of the agreement prior to the final signature. A final audit report will be generated when the agreement is complete.

## "Gateway to Fredrick MD 3 2020" History

- Document created by Diane Wheeler (diane@simmonswheeler.com) 2021-03-19 - 4:27:14 PM GMT- IP address: 208.187.187.252
- Document emailed to Diane Wheeler (diane@simmonswheeler.com) for signature 2021-03-19 - 4:28:16 PM GMT
- Document emailed to kent p. nelson (jackabbey@hotmail.com) for signature 2021-03-19 - 4:28:17 PM GMT
- Document emailed to cbcwind11@aol.com for signature 2021-03-19 - 4:28:17 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Tracy Schmitt (tcschmitt@hotmail.com) for signature 2021-03-19 - 4:28:17 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Diane Wheeler (diane@simmonswheeler.com) Signature Date: 2021-03-19 - 4:28:22 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 208.187.187.252
- Email viewed by kent p. nelson (jackabbey@hotmail.com) 2021-03-19 - 4:29:41 PM GMT- IP address: 76.25.94.235
- Document e-signed by kent p. nelson (jackabbey@hotmail.com) Signature Date: 2021-03-25 - 3:43:01 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 76.25.94.235
- Email viewed by Tracy Schmitt (tcschmitt@hotmail.com) 2021-03-28 - 1:04:24 AM GMT- IP address: 71.56.232.226
- Document e-signed by Tracy Schmitt (tcschmitt@hotmail.com) Signature Date: 2021-03-28 - 1:04:46 AM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 71.56.232.226
  - Adobe Sign

1 Email viewed by cbcwind11@aol.com

2021-03-28 - 6:22:09 PM GMT- IP address: 67.166.33.144



### **APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM AUDIT**

### SHORT FORM

NAME OF GOVERNMENT	Gateway to Fredrick Metropolitan District No. 4	For the Year Ended
ADDRESS	c/o White Bear Ankele Tanaka & Waldron	12/31/20
	2154 E. Commons Avenue, Suite 2000	or fiscal year ended:
	Centennial, CO 80122	
CONTACT PERSON	Jennifer Gruber Tanaka	
PHONE	(303) 858-1800	
EMAIL	jtanaka@wbapc.com	
FAX	(303) 858-1801	

I certify that I am skilled in governmental accounting and that the information in the application is complete and accurate, to the best of my knowledge.

NAME:	Diane K Wheeler
TITLE	District Accountant
FIRM NAME (if applicable)	Simmons & Wheeler, P.C.
ADDRESS	304 Inverness Way South, Suite 490, Englewood CO 80112
PHONE	303-689-0833
DATE PREPARED	3/19/2021

## PREPARER (SIGNATURE REQUIRED)

Diane Wheeler

Please indicate whether the following financial information is recorded	GOVERNMENTAL (MODIFIED ACCRUAL BASIS)	<b>PROPRIETARY</b> (CASH OR BUDGETARY BASIS)
using Governmental or Proprietary fund types	Ø	

## **PART 2 - REVENUE**

REVENUE: All revenues for all funds must be reflected in this section, including proceeds from the sale of the government's land, building, and equipment, and proceeds from debt or lease transactions. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

Line#			Description		Round to nearest Dolla	ar	Please use this
2-1	Taxes:	Property	(report mills levied in Qu	estion 10-6)	\$	-	space to provide
2-2		Specific own	ership		\$	-	any necessary
2-3		Sales and use	e		\$	-	explanations
2-4		Other (specif	y):		\$	-	
2-5	Licenses and permit	ts			\$	-	
2-6	Intergovernmental:		Grants		\$	-	Ĩ
2-7			Conservation Trus	t Funds (Lottery)	\$	-	Ĩ
2-8			Highway Users Tax	(Funds (HUTF)	\$	-	Ĩ
2-9			Other (specify):		\$	-	
2-10	Charges for services	S			\$	-	
2-11	Fines and forfeits				\$	-	
2-12	Special assessment	S			\$	-	
2-13	Investment income				\$	-	
2-14	Charges for utility s	ervices			\$	-	
2-15	Debt proceeds		(should a	gree with line 4-4, column 2)	\$	-	
2-16	Lease proceeds				\$	-	
2-17	Developer Advances	s received		(should agree with line 4-4)	\$	-	
2-18	Proceeds from sale	of capital asse	ets		\$	-	
2-19	Fire and police pens	sion			\$	-	
2-20	Donations				\$	-	
2-21	Other (specify):				\$	-	
2-22					\$	-	
2-23					\$	-	
2-24		(add	lines 2-1 through 2-23)	TOTAL REVENUE	\$		

## **PART 3 - EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES**

EXPENDITURES: All expenditures for all funds must be reflected in this section, including the purchase of capital assets and principal and interest payments on long-term debt. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

Line#	Description		Round to nearest I	Dollar	Please use this
3-1	Administrative	-	\$	-	space to provide
3-2	Salaries		\$	-	any necessary
3-3	Payroll taxes	-	\$	-	explanations
3-4	Contract services		\$	-	
3-5	Employee benefits		\$	-	
3-6	Insurance		\$	-	
3-7	Accounting and legal fees	-	\$	-	
3-8	Repair and maintenance	-	\$	-	
3-9	Supplies		\$	-	
3-10	Utilities and telephone		\$	-	
3-11	Fire/Police		\$	-	
3-12	Streets and highways		\$	-	
3-13	Public health	-	\$	-	
3-14	Capital outlay		\$	-	
3-15	Utility operations		\$	-	
3-16	Culture and recreation		\$	-	
3-17	Debt service principal	(should agree with Part 4)	\$	-	
3-18	Debt service interest	-	\$	-	
3-19	Repayment of Developer Advance Principal	should agree with line 4-4)	\$	-	
3-20	Repayment of Developer Advance Interest		\$	-	
3-21	Contribution to pension plan	(should agree to line 7-2)	\$	-	
3-22	Contribution to Fire & Police Pension Assoc.	(should agree to line 7-2)	\$	-	
3-23	Other (specify):	-			
3-24	Transfer to Gateway to Fredrick MD #1	-	\$	-	
3-25			\$	-	
3-26	(add lines 3-1 through 3-24) TOTAL EXPEND	DITURES/EXPENSES	\$		
TOTAL			CAND DOD STOP 1	1	- 4 41- 1 -

If TOTAL REVENUE (Line 2-24) or TOTAL EXPENDITURES (Line 3-26) are GREATER than \$100,000 - <u>STOP</u>. You may not use this form. Please use the "Application for Exemption from Audit - <u>LONG FORM</u>".

	PART 4 - DEBT OUTSTANDING	3, I	SSUED	), /	AND RI	<b>TIR</b>	ED		
	Please answer the following questions by marking the	appro	priate boxes.			Y	'es		No
4-1	Does the entity have outstanding debt?								
	If Yes, please attach a copy of the entity's Debt Repayment Se								
4-2	Is the debt repayment schedule attached? If no, MUST explain	n:				1			
	N/A								
4-3	Is the entity current in its debt service payments? If no, MUS	l ext	olain:			1			
	N/A								
4-4	Please complete the following debt schedule, if applicable:	•				Detime	1 .1t	0	
	(please only include principal amounts)(enter all amount as positive		Itstanding at of prior year*	IS	sued during vear		d during ear	Outstanding at vear-end	
	numbers)	enu	or prior year		year	y'	Fai	ye.	
	General obligation bonds	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Revenue bonds	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Notes/Loans	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Leases	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Developer Advances	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Other (specify):	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	TOTAL	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
			st tie to prior ye	ear e	ending balance				
	Please answer the following questions by marking the appropriate boxes					_	'es		No
4-5	Does the entity have any authorized, but unissued, debt?	•				⊡ 1		I	
If yes:	How much?	\$			000,000.00				
	Date the debt was authorized:		11/7/	201	1	J			
4-6	Does the entity intend to issue debt within the next calendar	year	?			1		ſ	2
If yes:	How much?	\$			-	_			
4-7	Does the entity have debt that has been refinanced that it is s		esponsible	tor	1	1		ſ	J
If yes:	What is the amount outstanding?	\$			-	]		_	_
<b>4-8</b>	Does the entity have any lease agreements? What is being leased?					ם ו		ſ	2
If yes:	What is the original date of the lease?	<u> </u>				+			
	Number of years of lease?					t			
	Is the lease subject to annual appropriation?	L						ſ	2
	What are the annual lease payments?	\$			-	1			
	Please use this space to provide any	expl	anations <u>or</u>	CO	mments:				

	Please provide the entity's cash deposit and investment balances.		An	nount		Total
5-1	YEAR-END Total of ALL Checking and Savings Accounts		\$	-		
5-2	Certificates of deposit		\$	-		
	Total Cash Deposits				\$	
	Investments (if investment is a mutual fund, please list underlying investments):					
			\$	-	1	
5-3			\$	-	]	
5-3			\$	-	]	
			\$	-	]	
	Total Investments				\$	
	Total Cash and Investments				\$	
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes	Yes		No		N/A
5-4	Are the entity's Investments legal in accordance with Section 24-75-601, et. seq., C.R.S.?					
5-5	Are the entity's deposits in an eligible (Public Deposit Protection Act) public depository (Section 11-10.5-101, et seq. C.R.S.)?					

PART 6 - CAPITAL ASSETS						
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxe	es.		Yes	\$	No
6-1	Does the entity have capital assets?					J
6-2	Has the entity performed an annual inventory of capital assets in accordance with Section 29-1-506, C.R.S.,? If no, MUST explain:					
6-3		Balance -	Additions (Must			
0-5	Complete the following capital assets table:	beginning of the year*	be included in Part 3)	Deleti	ons	Year-End Balance
	Land	\$-	\$ -	\$		\$-
	Buildings	\$ -	\$ -	\$		<del>\$</del>
	Machinery and equipment	\$ -	\$ -	\$		<del>\$</del>
	Furniture and fixtures	\$ -	\$ -	\$		\$-
	Infrastructure	\$ -	\$ -	\$		\$-
	Construction In Progress (CIP)	\$-	\$-	\$		\$-
	Other (explain):	\$ -	\$-	\$		\$-
	Accumulated Depreciation	<u>\$</u> -	\$ -	\$		<u> -</u>
	TOTAL	\$ -	\$-	\$	-	\$ -
	Please use this space to provide any o	explanations or	comments:			
PART 7 - PENSION INFORMATION						
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.				\$	No
7-1	Does the entity have an "old hire" firemen's pension plan?					Ø

	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.			re
7-1	Does the entity have an "old hire" firemen's pension plan?			
7-2	Does the entity have a volunteer firemen's pension plan?			
If yes:	Who administers the plan?			]
	Indicate the contributions from:			-
Tax (property, SO, sales, etc.): State contribution amount:		\$	-	I
		\$	-	İ
	Other (gifts, donations, etc.):	\$	-	Ι
	TOTAL	\$	-	
	-	Ι		

V

PART 8 - BUDGET INFORMATION					
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.	Yes	No	N/A	
8-1	Did the entity file a budget with the Department of Local Affairs for the current year in accordance with Section 29-1-113 C.R.S.?				
8-2	Did the entity pass an appropriations resolution, in accordance with Section 29-1-108 C.R.S.? If no, MUST explain:				

If yes: Please indicate the amount budgeted for each fund for the year reported:

Fund Name	Budgeted Expenditures/Expenses
General Fund	\$ 5,000

	PART 9 - TAXPAYER'S BILL OF RIGHTS (TAB	OR)	
	Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box	Yes	No
9-1	Is the entity in compliance with all the provisions of TABOR [State Constitution, Article X, Section 20(5)]?		
	Note: An election to exempt the government from the spending limitations of TABOR does not exempt the government from the 3 percent emergency reserve requirement. All governments should determine if they meet this requirement of TABOR.		
lf no, Ml	JST explain:		
	PART 10 - GENERAL INFORMATION		
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.	Yes	No
10-1	Is this application for a newly formed governmental entity?		
If yes:	Date of formation:		
<b>10-2</b>	Has the entity changed its name in the past or current year?		
If yes:	Please list the NEW name & PRIOR name:		
10-3		U	
10-5	Is the entity a metropolitan district?		
	Please indicate what services the entity provides: Street improvements, parks and recreation,water,sanitation/sewer,transportation,mosquito		
10-4	Does the entity have an agreement with another government to provide services?		
If yes:	List the name of the other governmental entity and the services provided:		
,			
10-5	Has the district filed a Title 32, Article 1 Special District Notice of Inactive Status during		
If yes:	Date Filed:		
10-6	Does the entity have a certified Mill Levy?		
If yes:			
	Please provide the following <u>mills</u> levied for the year reported (do not report \$ amounts):		
	Bond Redemption mills		-
	General/Other mills		-
	Total mills		-

Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box

7

NO

12-1 If you plan to submit this form electronically, have you read the new Electronic Signature Policy?

## Office of the State Auditor — Local Government Division - Exemption Form Electronic Signatures Policy and Procedure

### Policy - Requirements

The Office of the State Auditor Local Government Audit Division may accept an electronic submission of an application for exemption from audit that includes governing board signatures obtained through a program such as Docusign or Echosign. Required elements and safeguards are as follows:

• The preparer of the application is responsible for obtaining board signatures that comply with the requirement in Section 29-1-604 (3), C.R.S., that states the application shall be personally reviewed, approved, and signed by a majority of the members of the governing body.

• The application must be accompanied by the signature history document created by the electronic signature software. The signature history document must show when the document was created and when the document was emailed to the various parties, and include the dates the individual board members signed the document. The signature history must also show the individuals' email addresses and IP address.

• Office of the State Auditor staff will not coordinate obtaining signatures.

The application for exemption from audit form created by our office includes a section for governing body approval. Local governing boards note their approval and submit the application through one of the following three methods:

1) Submit the application in hard copy via the US Mail including original signatures.

2) Submit the application electronically via email and either,

a. Include a copy of an adopted resolution that documents formal approval by the Board, or

b. Include electronic signatures obtained through a software program such as Docusign or Echosign in accordance with the requirements noted above.

Pri	nt the names of ALL members of curr governing body below.	rent A <u>MAJORITY</u> of the members of the governing body must complete and sign in the column below.
Board	Print Board Member's Name	I Kent P. Nelson , attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from
Member 1	Kent P. Nelson	audit. Signed <sup>(ant p. nelcon</sup> ) Date: <sup>Mar 25, 2021</sup> My term Expires:May 2022
Board	Print Board Member's Name	I _ Tracy Schmitt _ , attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit.
Member 2	Tracy Schmitt	Signed <u>Tracy Schmitt</u> Date: <u>Mar 27, 2021</u> My term Expires: May 2020
Board	Print Board Member's Name	ICarol Coburn_, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit.
Member 3	Carol Coburn	Signed Date: My term Expires: May 2020
Board	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit.
Member 4		Signed Date: My term Expires:
Board Member 5	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date:
	Print Board Member's Name	My term Expires:, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board
Board Member 6		member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
Board Member 7	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:

# Gateway to Fredrick MD 4 2020

Interim Agreement Report

2021-03-30

Created:	2021-03-19
Ву:	Diane Wheeler (diane@simmonswheeler.com)
Status:	Out for Signature
Transaction ID:	CBJCHBCAABAAQEWp9Ky1bQw3LcYHIL71DUNWw8dMbnim

#### Agreement History

Agreement history is the list of the events that have impacted the status of the agreement prior to the final signature. A final audit report will be generated when the agreement is complete.

## "Gateway to Fredrick MD 4 2020" History

- Document created by Diane Wheeler (diane@simmonswheeler.com) 2021-03-19 - 4:33:08 PM GMT- IP address: 208.187.187.252
- Document emailed to Diane Wheeler (diane@simmonswheeler.com) for signature 2021-03-19 - 4:34:46 PM GMT
- Document emailed to kent p. nelson (jackabbey@hotmail.com) for signature 2021-03-19 - 4:34:46 PM GMT
- Document emailed to cbcwind11@aol.com for signature 2021-03-19 - 4:34:46 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Tracy Schmitt (tcschmitt@hotmail.com) for signature 2021-03-19 - 4:34:46 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Diane Wheeler (diane@simmonswheeler.com) Signature Date: 2021-03-19 - 4:34:52 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 208.187.187.252
- Email viewed by kent p. nelson (jackabbey@hotmail.com) 2021-03-19 - 4:35:02 PM GMT- IP address: 76.25.94.235
- Email viewed by Tracy Schmitt (tcschmitt@hotmail.com) 2021-03-19 - 4:35:37 PM GMT- IP address: 174.198.132.116
- Document e-signed by kent p. nelson (jackabbey@hotmail.com) Signature Date: 2021-03-25 - 3:41:48 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 76.25.94.235
- Document e-signed by Tracy Schmitt (tcschmitt@hotmail.com) Signature Date: 2021-03-28 - 1:04:17 AM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 71.56.232.226

#### Adobe Sign

1 Email viewed by cbcwind11@aol.com

2021-03-28 - 6:22:10 PM GMT- IP address: 67.166.33.144



## **APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM AUDIT**

## SHORT FORM

NAME OF GOVERNMENT	Gateway to Fredrick Metropolitan District No. 5	For the Year Ended
ADDRESS	c/o White Bear Ankele Tanaka & Waldron	12/31/20
	2154 E. Commons Avenue, Suite 2000	or fiscal year ended:
	Centennial, CO 80122	
CONTACT PERSON	Jennifer Gruber Tanaka	
PHONE	(303) 858-1800	
EMAIL	jtanaka@wbapc.com	
FAX	(303) 858-1801	
	PART 1 - CERTIFICATION OF PREPARER	

I certify that I am skilled in governmental accounting and that the information in the application is complete and accurate, to the best of my knowledge.

NAME:	Diane K Wheeler
TITLE	District Accountant
FIRM NAME (if applicable)	Simmons & Wheeler, P.C.
ADDRESS	304 Inverness Way South, Suite 490, Englewood CO 80112
PHONE	303-689-0833
DATE PREPARED	3/19/2021

## PREPARER (SIGNATURE REQUIRED)

Diane Wheeler

Please indicate whether the following financial information is recorded	GOVERNMENTAL (MODIFIED ACCRUAL BASIS)	<b>PROPRIETARY</b> (CASH OR BUDGETARY BASIS)	
using Governmental or Proprietary fund types			

## **PART 2 - REVENUE**

REVENUE: All revenues for all funds must be reflected in this section, including proceeds from the sale of the government's land, building, and equipment, and proceeds from debt or lease transactions. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

Line#			Description		Round to nearest Dolla	ar	Please use this
2-1	Taxes:	Property	(report mills levied in Qu	estion 10-6)	\$	-	space to provide
2-2		Specific own	ership		\$	-	any necessary
2-3		Sales and use	e		\$	-	explanations
2-4		Other (specif	y):		\$	-	
2-5	Licenses and permit	ts			\$	-	
2-6	Intergovernmental:		Grants		\$	-	Ĩ
2-7			Conservation Trus	t Funds (Lottery)	\$	-	Ĩ
2-8			Highway Users Tax	(Funds (HUTF)	\$	-	Ĩ
2-9			Other (specify):		\$	-	
2-10	Charges for services	S			\$	-	
2-11	Fines and forfeits				\$	-	
2-12	Special assessment	S			\$	-	
2-13	Investment income				\$	-	
2-14	Charges for utility s	ervices			\$	-	
2-15	Debt proceeds		(should a	gree with line 4-4, column 2)	\$	-	
2-16	Lease proceeds				\$	-	
2-17	Developer Advances	s received		(should agree with line 4-4)	\$	-	
2-18	Proceeds from sale	of capital asse	ets		\$	-	
2-19	Fire and police pens	sion			\$	-	
2-20	Donations				\$	-	
2-21	Other (specify):				\$	-	
2-22					\$	-	
2-23					\$	-	
2-24		(add	lines 2-1 through 2-23)	TOTAL REVENUE	\$		

## **PART 3 - EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES**

EXPENDITURES: All expenditures for all funds must be reflected in this section, including the purchase of capital assets and principal and interest payments on long-term debt. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

Line#	Description		Round to nearest I	Dollar	Please use this
3-1	Administrative	-	\$	-	space to provide
3-2	Salaries		\$	-	any necessary
3-3	Payroll taxes	-	\$	-	explanations
3-4	Contract services		\$	-	
3-5	Employee benefits		\$	-	
3-6	Insurance		\$	-	
3-7	Accounting and legal fees	-	\$	-	
3-8	Repair and maintenance	-	\$	-	
3-9	Supplies		\$	-	
3-10	Utilities and telephone		\$	-	
3-11	Fire/Police		\$	-	
3-12	Streets and highways		\$	-	
3-13	Public health	-	\$	-	
3-14	Capital outlay		\$	-	
3-15	Utility operations		\$	-	
3-16	Culture and recreation		\$	-	
3-17	Debt service principal	(should agree with Part 4)	\$	-	
3-18	Debt service interest	-	\$	-	
3-19	Repayment of Developer Advance Principal	should agree with line 4-4)	\$	-	
3-20	Repayment of Developer Advance Interest		\$	-	
3-21	Contribution to pension plan	(should agree to line 7-2)	\$	-	
3-22	Contribution to Fire & Police Pension Assoc.	(should agree to line 7-2)	\$	-	
3-23	Other (specify):	-			
3-24	Transfer to Gateway to Fredrick MD #1	-	\$	-	
3-25			\$	-	
3-26	(add lines 3-1 through 3-24) TOTAL EXPEND	DITURES/EXPENSES	\$		
TOTAL			CAND DOD STOP 1	1	- 4 41- 1 -

If TOTAL REVENUE (Line 2-24) or TOTAL EXPENDITURES (Line 3-26) are GREATER than \$100,000 - <u>STOP</u>. You may not use this form. Please use the "Application for Exemption from Audit - <u>LONG FORM</u>".

	PART 4 - DEBT OUTSTANDING	3, I	SSUED	), /	AND RI	<b>TIR</b>	ED		
	Please answer the following questions by marking the	appro	priate boxes.			Y	'es		No
4-1	Does the entity have outstanding debt?								
	If Yes, please attach a copy of the entity's Debt Repayment Se		lule.						
4-2	Is the debt repayment schedule attached? If no, MUST explain	n:				1			
	N/A								
4-3	Is the entity current in its debt service payments? If no, MUS	l ext	olain:			1			
	N/A								
4-4	Please complete the following debt schedule, if applicable:	•				Detime	1 .1t	0	
	(please only include principal amounts)(enter all amount as positive		Itstanding at of prior year*	IS	sued during vear		d during ear		anding at ar-end
	numbers)	enu	or prior year		year	y'	Fai	ye.	
	General obligation bonds	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Revenue bonds	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Notes/Loans	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Leases	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Developer Advances	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Other (specify):	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	TOTAL	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
			st tie to prior ye	ear e	ending balance				
	Please answer the following questions by marking the appropriate boxes					_	'es		No
4-5	Does the entity have any authorized, but unissued, debt?	•				⊡ 1		I	
If yes:	How much?	\$			000,000.00				
	Date the debt was authorized:		11/7/	201	1	J			
4-6	Does the entity intend to issue debt within the next calendar	year	?			1		ſ	2
If yes:	How much?	\$			-	_			
4-7	Does the entity have debt that has been refinanced that it is s		esponsible	tor	1	1		ſ	J
If yes:	What is the amount outstanding?	\$			-	]		_	_
<b>4-8</b>	Does the entity have any lease agreements? What is being leased?					ם ו		ſ	2
If yes:	What is the original date of the lease?	<u> </u>				+			
	Number of years of lease?					t			
	Is the lease subject to annual appropriation?	L						ſ	2
	What are the annual lease payments?	\$			-	1			
	Please use this space to provide any	expl	anations <u>or</u>	CO	mments:				

	Please provide the entity's cash deposit and investment balances.		An	nount		Total
5-1	YEAR-END Total of ALL Checking and Savings Accounts		\$	-		
5-2	Certificates of deposit		\$	-		
	Total Cash Deposits				\$	
	Investments (if investment is a mutual fund, please list underlying investments):					
			\$	-	7	
5-3			\$	-	]	
5-3			\$	-	]	
			\$	-	]	
	Total Investments				\$	
	Total Cash and Investments				\$	
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes	Yes		No		N/A
5-4	Are the entity's Investments legal in accordance with Section 24-75-601, et. seq., C.R.S.?					
5-5	Are the entity's deposits in an eligible (Public Deposit Protection Act) public depository (Section 11-10.5-101, et seq. C.R.S.)?					

	PART 6 - CAPITA	AL ASSET	'S				
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxe	es.		Y	′es		No
6-1	Does the entity have capital assets?					Ū	1
6-2	6-2 Has the entity performed an annual inventory of capital assets in accordance with Section 29-1-506, C.R.S.,? If no, MUST explain:						1
6-3		Balance -	Additions (Must		_		
0-5	Complete the following capital assets table:	beginning of the year*	be included in Part 3)	Dele	etions		ar-End Iance
	Land	\$-	\$-	\$	-	\$	-
	Buildings	\$ -	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-
	Machinery and equipment	\$ -	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-
	Furniture and fixtures	\$ -	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-
	Infrastructure	\$-	\$-	\$	-	\$	-
	Construction In Progress (CIP)	\$-	\$-	\$	-	\$	-
	Other (explain):	\$-	\$-	\$	-	\$	-
	Accumulated Depreciation	<u>\$</u> -	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-
	TOTAL	\$ -	\$-	\$	-	\$	-
	Please use this space to provide any o	explanations or	comments:				
	PART 7 - PENSION I						
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxe	es.		٢	′es		No
7-1	Does the entity have an "old hire" firemen's pension plan?					U	

	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.		re
7-1	Does the entity have an "old hire" firemen's pension plan?		
7-2	Does the entity have a volunteer firemen's pension plan?		
If yes:	Who administers the plan?		]
	Indicate the contributions from:		-
	Tax (property, SO, sales, etc.):	\$ -	I
	State contribution amount:	\$ -	İ
	Other (gifts, donations, etc.):	\$ -	Ι
	TOTAL	\$ -	
	What is the monthly benefit paid for 20 years of service per retiree as of Jan	\$ -	Ι

Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:

V

	PART 8 - BUDGET INFORMATION							
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.	Yes	No	N/A				
8-1	Did the entity file a budget with the Department of Local Affairs for the current year in accordance with Section 29-1-113 C.R.S.?							
8-2	Did the entity pass an appropriations resolution, in accordance with Section 29-1-108 C.R.S.? If no, MUST explain:							

If yes: Please indicate the amount budgeted for each fund for the year reported:

Fund Name	Budgeted Expenditures/Expenses
General Fund	\$ 5,000

	PART 9 - TAXPAYER'S BILL OF RIGHTS (TAB	OR)	
	Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box	Yes	No
9-1	Is the entity in compliance with all the provisions of TABOR [State Constitution, Article X, Section 20(5)]?		
	Note: An election to exempt the government from the spending limitations of TABOR does not exempt the government from the 3 percent emergency reserve requirement. All governments should determine if they meet this requirement of TABOR.		
lf no, Ml	JST explain:		
	PART 10 - GENERAL INFORMATION		
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.	Yes	No
10-1	Is this application for a newly formed governmental entity?		
If yes:	Date of formation:		
<b>10-2</b>	Has the entity changed its name in the past or current year?		
If yes:	Please list the NEW name & PRIOR name:		
10-3		Ū	
10-5	Is the entity a metropolitan district?	5	
	Please indicate what services the entity provides: Street improvements, parks and recreation,water,sanitation/sewer,transportation,mosquito		
10-4	Does the entity have an agreement with another government to provide services?		
If yes:	List the name of the other governmental entity and the services provided:		
,			
10-5	Has the district filed a Title 32, Article 1 Special District Notice of Inactive Status during		
If yes:	Date Filed:		
10-6	Does the entity have a certified Mill Levy?		
If yes:			
	Please provide the following <u>mills</u> levied for the year reported (do not report \$ amounts):		
	Bond Redemption mills		-
	General/Other mills		-
	Total mills		-

Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:

Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box

7

NO

12-1 If you plan to submit this form electronically, have you read the new Electronic Signature Policy?

## Office of the State Auditor — Local Government Division - Exemption Form Electronic Signatures Policy and Procedure

### Policy - Requirements

The Office of the State Auditor Local Government Audit Division may accept an electronic submission of an application for exemption from audit that includes governing board signatures obtained through a program such as Docusign or Echosign. Required elements and safeguards are as follows:

• The preparer of the application is responsible for obtaining board signatures that comply with the requirement in Section 29-1-604 (3), C.R.S., that states the application shall be personally reviewed, approved, and signed by a majority of the members of the governing body.

• The application must be accompanied by the signature history document created by the electronic signature software. The signature history document must show when the document was created and when the document was emailed to the various parties, and include the dates the individual board members signed the document. The signature history must also show the individuals' email addresses and IP address.

• Office of the State Auditor staff will not coordinate obtaining signatures.

The application for exemption from audit form created by our office includes a section for governing body approval. Local governing boards note their approval and submit the application through one of the following three methods:

1) Submit the application in hard copy via the US Mail including original signatures.

2) Submit the application electronically via email and either,

a. Include a copy of an adopted resolution that documents formal approval by the Board, or

b. Include electronic signatures obtained through a software program such as Docusign or Echosign in accordance with the requirements noted above.

Pri	nt the names of ALL members of curr governing body below.	rent A <u>MAJORITY</u> of the members of the governing body must complete and sign in the column below.
Board	Print Board Member's Name	I Kent P. Nelson , attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from
Member 1	Kent P. Nelson	audit. Signed <sup>(ant_1), INCOM Date: Mar 25, 2021 My term Expires:May 2022</sup>
Board	Print Board Member's Name	I _ Tracy Schmitt _ , attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit.
Member 2	Tracy Schmitt	Signed <u>Trace Schnitt</u> Date: <u>Mar 27, 2021</u> My term Expires: May 2020
Board	Print Board Member's Name	ICarol Coburn_, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit.
Member 3	Carol Coburn	Signed And Control Control of State
Board	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for
Member 4		exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
Board Member 5	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date:
	Print Board Member's Name	My term Expires:, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board
Board Member 6		member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:
Board Member 7	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:

# Gateway to Fredrick MD 5 2020

Final Audit Report

2021-03-28

Created:	2021-03-19
By:	Diane Wheeler (diane@simmonswheeler.com)
Status:	Signed
Transaction ID:	CBJCHBCAABAA3_782ysz183OXIZ4xuwL-U20tFPNIQzg

## "Gateway to Fredrick MD 5 2020" History

- Document created by Diane Wheeler (diane@simmonswheeler.com) 2021-03-19 4:35:53 PM GMT- IP address: 208.187.187.252
- Document emailed to Diane Wheeler (diane@simmonswheeler.com) for signature 2021-03-19 4:36:46 PM GMT
- Document emailed to kent p. nelson (jackabbey@hotmail.com) for signature 2021-03-19 4:36:46 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Carol Coburn (cbcwind11@aol.com) for signature 2021-03-19 - 4:36:46 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Tracy Schmitt (tcschmitt@hotmail.com) for signature 2021-03-19 4:36:46 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Diane Wheeler (diane@simmonswheeler.com) Signature Date: 2021-03-19 - 4:37:23 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 208.187.187.252
- Email viewed by Carol Coburn (cbcwind11@aol.com) 2021-03-19 - 4:49:57 PM GMT- IP address: 69.147.90.62
- Email viewed by kent p. nelson (jackabbey@hotmail.com) 2021-03-25 - 3:39:32 PM GMT- IP address: 76.25.94.235
- Document e-signed by kent p. nelson (jackabbey@hotmail.com) Signature Date: 2021-03-25 - 3:40:49 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 76.25.94.235
- Email viewed by Tracy Schmitt (tcschmitt@hotmail.com) 2021-03-28 - 1:03:07 AM GMT- IP address: 71.56.232.226
- Document e-signed by Tracy Schmitt (tcschmitt@hotmail.com) Signature Date: 2021-03-28 - 1:03:40 AM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 71.56.232.226

Email viewed by Carol Coburn (cbcwind11@aol.com) 2021-03-28 - 8:21:47 PM GMT- IP address: 69.147.90.126

Document e-signed by Carol Coburn (cbcwind11@aol.com) Signature Date: 2021-03-28 - 8:23:02 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 67.166.33.144

Agreement completed. 2021-03-28 - 8:23:02 PM GMT

, 👃 📕 👃

### **APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM AUDIT**

## SHORT FORM

NAME OF GOVERNMENT	Gateway to Fredrick Metropolitan District No. 6	For the Year Ended
ADDRESS	c/o White Bear Ankele Tanaka & Waldron	12/31/20
	2154 E. Commons Avenue, Suite 2000	or fiscal year ended:
	Centennial, CO 80122	
CONTACT PERSON	Jennifer Gruber Tanaka	
PHONE	(303) 858-1800	
EMAIL	jtanaka@wbapc.com	
FAX	(303) 858-1801	
	PART 1 - CERTIFICATION OF PREPARER	

I certify that I am skilled in governmental accounting and that the information in the application is complete and accurate, to the best of my knowledge.

NAME:	Diane K Wheeler
TITLE	District Accountant
FIRM NAME (if applicable)	Simmons & Wheeler, P.C.
ADDRESS	304 Inverness Way South, Suite 490, Englewood CO 80112
PHONE	303-689-0833
DATE PREPARED	3/19/2021

## PREPARER (SIGNATURE REQUIRED)

Diane Wheeler

Please indicate whether the following financial information is recorded	GOVERNMENTAL (MODIFIED ACCRUAL BASIS)	<b>PROPRIETARY</b> (CASH OR BUDGETARY BASIS)
using Governmental or Proprietary fund types	Ø	

## **PART 2 - REVENUE**

REVENUE: All revenues for all funds must be reflected in this section, including proceeds from the sale of the government's land, building, and equipment, and proceeds from debt or lease transactions. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

Line#			Description		Round to nearest Dolla	ar	Please use this
2-1	Taxes:	Property	(report mills levied in Qu	estion 10-6)	\$	-	space to provide
2-2		Specific own	ership		\$	-	any necessary
2-3		Sales and use	e		\$	-	explanations
2-4		Other (specify	y):		\$	-	
2-5	Licenses and permit	ts			\$	-	
2-6	Intergovernmental:		Grants		\$	-	Ĩ
2-7			Conservation Trus	t Funds (Lottery)	\$	-	Ĩ
2-8			Highway Users Tax	(Funds (HUTF)	\$	-	Ĩ
2-9			Other (specify):		\$	-	
2-10	Charges for services	S			\$	-	
2-11	Fines and forfeits				\$	-	
2-12	Special assessment	S			\$	-	
2-13	Investment income				\$	-	
2-14	Charges for utility s	ervices			\$	-	
2-15	Debt proceeds		(should a	gree with line 4-4, column 2)	\$	-	
2-16	Lease proceeds				\$	-	
2-17	Developer Advances	s received		(should agree with line 4-4)	\$	-	
2-18	Proceeds from sale	of capital asse	ets		\$	-	
2-19	Fire and police pens	sion			\$	-	
2-20	Donations				\$	-	
2-21	Other (specify):				\$	-	
2-22					\$	-	
2-23					\$	-	
2-24		(add	lines 2-1 through 2-23)	TOTAL REVENUE	\$		

## **PART 3 - EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES**

EXPENDITURES: All expenditures for all funds must be reflected in this section, including the purchase of capital assets and principal and interest payments on long-term debt. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

Line#	Description		Round to nearest I	Dollar	Please use this
3-1	Administrative	-	\$	-	space to provide
3-2	Salaries		\$	-	any necessary
3-3	Payroll taxes	-	\$	-	explanations
3-4	Contract services		\$	-	
3-5	Employee benefits		\$	-	
3-6	Insurance		\$	-	
3-7	Accounting and legal fees	-	\$	-	
3-8	Repair and maintenance	-	\$	-	
3-9	Supplies		\$	-	
3-10	Utilities and telephone		\$	-	
3-11	Fire/Police		\$	-	
3-12	Streets and highways		\$	-	
3-13	Public health	-	\$	-	
3-14	Capital outlay		\$	-	
3-15	Utility operations		\$	-	
3-16	Culture and recreation		\$	-	
3-17	Debt service principal	(should agree with Part 4)	\$	-	
3-18	Debt service interest	-	\$	-	
3-19	Repayment of Developer Advance Principal	should agree with line 4-4)	\$	-	
3-20	Repayment of Developer Advance Interest		\$	-	
3-21	Contribution to pension plan	(should agree to line 7-2)	\$	-	
3-22	Contribution to Fire & Police Pension Assoc.	(should agree to line 7-2)	\$	-	
3-23	Other (specify):	-			
3-24	Transfer to Gateway to Fredrick MD #1	-	\$	-	
3-25			\$	-	
3-26	(add lines 3-1 through 3-24) TOTAL EXPEND	DITURES/EXPENSES	\$		
TOTAL			CAND DOD STOP 1	/	- 4 41- 1 -

If TOTAL REVENUE (Line 2-24) or TOTAL EXPENDITURES (Line 3-26) are GREATER than \$100,000 - <u>STOP</u>. You may not use this form. Please use the "Application for Exemption from Audit - <u>LONG FORM</u>".

	PART 4 - DEBT OUTSTANDING	3, I	SSUED	), /	AND RI	<b>TIR</b>	ED		
	Please answer the following questions by marking the	appro	priate boxes.			Y	'es		No
4-1	Does the entity have outstanding debt?								
	If Yes, please attach a copy of the entity's Debt Repayment Se		lule.						
4-2	Is the debt repayment schedule attached? If no, MUST explain	n:				1			
	N/A								
4-3	Is the entity current in its debt service payments? If no, MUS	l ext	olain:			1			
	N/A								
4-4	Please complete the following debt schedule, if applicable:	•				Detime	1 .1	0	
	(please only include principal amounts)(enter all amount as positive		Itstanding at of prior year*	IS	sued during vear		d during ear		anding at ar-end
	numbers)	enu	or prior year		year	y'	Fai	ye.	
	General obligation bonds	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Revenue bonds	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Notes/Loans	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Leases	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Developer Advances	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Other (specify):	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	TOTAL	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
			st tie to prior ye	ear e	ending balance				
	Please answer the following questions by marking the appropriate boxes					_	'es		No
4-5	Does the entity have any authorized, but unissued, debt?	•				⊡ 1		I	
If yes:	How much?	\$			000,000.00				
	Date the debt was authorized:		11/7/	201	1	J			
4-6	Does the entity intend to issue debt within the next calendar	year	?			1		ſ	2
If yes:	How much?	\$			-	_			
4-7	Does the entity have debt that has been refinanced that it is s		esponsible	tor	1	1		ſ	J
If yes:	What is the amount outstanding?	\$			-	]		_	_
<b>4-8</b>	Does the entity have any lease agreements? What is being leased?					ם ו		ſ	2
If yes:	What is the original date of the lease?	<u> </u>				+			
	Number of years of lease?					t			
	Is the lease subject to annual appropriation?	L						ſ	2
	What are the annual lease payments?	\$			-	1			
	Please use this space to provide any	expl	anations <u>or</u>	CO	mments:				

	Please provide the entity's cash deposit and investment balances.		An	nount		Total
5-1	YEAR-END Total of ALL Checking and Savings Accounts		\$	-		
5-2	Certificates of deposit		\$	-		
	Total Cash Deposits				\$	
	Investments (if investment is a mutual fund, please list underlying investments):					
			\$	-	7	
5-3			\$	-	]	
5-3			\$	-	]	
			\$	-	]	
	Total Investments				\$	
	Total Cash and Investments				\$	
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes	Yes		No		N/A
5-4	Are the entity's Investments legal in accordance with Section 24-75-601, et. seq., C.R.S.?					
5-5	Are the entity's deposits in an eligible (Public Deposit Protection Act) public depository (Section 11-10.5-101, et seq. C.R.S.)?					

PART 6 - CAPITAL ASSETS									
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxe	es.		Y	′es		No		
6-1	6-1 Does the entity have capital assets?						1		
6-2	Has the entity performed an annual inventory of capital assets 29-1-506, C.R.S.,? If no, MUST explain:	s in accordance	with Section				1		
6-3		Balance -	Additions (Must		_				
0-5	Complete the following capital assets table:	beginning of the year*	be included in Part 3)	Dele	etions		ar-End Iance		
	Land	\$-	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-		
	Buildings	\$ -	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-		
	Machinery and equipment	\$ -	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-		
	Furniture and fixtures	\$ -	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-		
	Infrastructure	\$-	\$-	\$	-	\$	-		
	Construction In Progress (CIP)	\$-	\$-	\$	-	\$	-		
	Other (explain):	\$-	\$-	\$	-	\$	-		
	Accumulated Depreciation	<u>\$</u> -	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-		
	TOTAL	\$ -	\$-	\$	-	\$	-		
	Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:								
	PART 7 - PENSION I								
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxe	es.		٢	′es		No		
7-1	Does the entity have an "old hire" firemen's pension plan?					Ø			

	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.		re
7-1	Does the entity have an "old hire" firemen's pension plan?		
7-2	Does the entity have a volunteer firemen's pension plan?		
If yes:	Who administers the plan?		]
	Indicate the contributions from:		-
	Tax (property, SO, sales, etc.):	\$ -	I
	State contribution amount:	\$ -	İ
	Other (gifts, donations, etc.):	\$ -	Ι
	TOTAL	\$ -	
	What is the monthly benefit paid for 20 years of service per retiree as of Jan	\$ -	Ι

Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:

V

	PART 8 - BUDGET INFORMATION				
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.	Yes	No	N/A	
8-1	Did the entity file a budget with the Department of Local Affairs for the current year in accordance with Section 29-1-113 C.R.S.?				
8-2	Did the entity pass an appropriations resolution, in accordance with Section 29-1-108 C.R.S.? If no, MUST explain:				

If yes: Please indicate the amount budgeted for each fund for the year reported:

Fund Name	Budgeted Expenditures/Expenses
General Fund	\$ 5,000

	PART 9 - TAXPAYER'S BILL OF RIGHTS (TAB	OR)	
	Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box	Yes	No
9-1	Is the entity in compliance with all the provisions of TABOR [State Constitution, Article X, Section 20(5)]?		
	Note: An election to exempt the government from the spending limitations of TABOR does not exempt the government from the 3 percent emergency reserve requirement. All governments should determine if they meet this requirement of TABOR.		
lf no, Ml	JST explain:		
	PART 10 - GENERAL INFORMATION		
	Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.	Yes	No
10-1	Is this application for a newly formed governmental entity?		
If yes:	Date of formation:		
<b>10-2</b>	Has the entity changed its name in the past or current year?		
If yes:	Please list the NEW name & PRIOR name:		
10-3		Ū	
10-5	Is the entity a metropolitan district?	5	
	Please indicate what services the entity provides: Street improvements, parks and recreation,water,sanitation/sewer,transportation,mosquito		
10-4	Does the entity have an agreement with another government to provide services?		
If yes:	List the name of the other governmental entity and the services provided:		
,			
10-5	Has the district filed a Title 32, Article 1 Special District Notice of Inactive Status during		
If yes:	Date Filed:		
10-6	Does the entity have a certified Mill Levy?		
If yes:			
	Please provide the following <u>mills</u> levied for the year reported (do not report \$ amounts):		
	Bond Redemption mills		-
	General/Other mills		-
	Total mills		-

Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:

Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box

7

NO

12-1 If you plan to submit this form electronically, have you read the new Electronic Signature Policy?

## Office of the State Auditor — Local Government Division - Exemption Form Electronic Signatures Policy and Procedure

### Policy - Requirements

The Office of the State Auditor Local Government Audit Division may accept an electronic submission of an application for exemption from audit that includes governing board signatures obtained through a program such as Docusign or Echosign. Required elements and safeguards are as follows:

• The preparer of the application is responsible for obtaining board signatures that comply with the requirement in Section 29-1-604 (3), C.R.S., that states the application shall be personally reviewed, approved, and signed by a majority of the members of the governing body.

• The application must be accompanied by the signature history document created by the electronic signature software. The signature history document must show when the document was created and when the document was emailed to the various parties, and include the dates the individual board members signed the document. The signature history must also show the individuals' email addresses and IP address.

• Office of the State Auditor staff will not coordinate obtaining signatures.

The application for exemption from audit form created by our office includes a section for governing body approval. Local governing boards note their approval and submit the application through one of the following three methods:

1) Submit the application in hard copy via the US Mail including original signatures.

2) Submit the application electronically via email and either,

a. Include a copy of an adopted resolution that documents formal approval by the Board, or

b. Include electronic signatures obtained through a software program such as Docusign or Echosign in accordance with the requirements noted above.

Pri	nt the names of ALL members of curr governing body below.	rent A <u>MAJORITY</u> of the members of the governing body must complete and sign in the column below.
Board	Print Board Member's Name	I Kent P. Nelson , attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from
Member 1	Kent P. Nelson	audit. Signed <sup>Kent D. NELON</sup> Date: <u>Mar 25, 2021</u> My term Expires:May 2022
Board	Print Board Member's Name	I _ Tracy Schmitt _ , attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit.
Member 2	Tracy Schmitt	Signed <u>Trace Schmitt</u> Date: <u>Mar 27, 2021</u> My term Expires: May 2020
Board	Print Board Member's Name	ICarol Coburn_, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit.
Member 3	Carol Coburn	Signed Antonio Barrow (Stratter) Date: Mar 19, 2021 My term Expires: May 2020
Board	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit.
Member 4		Signed Date: My term Expires:
Board Member 5	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed
		Date: My term Expires:
Board Member 6	Print Board Member's Name	I
Board Member 7	Print Board Member's Name	I, attest I am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that I have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit. Signed Date: My term Expires:

# Gateway to Fredrick MD 6 2020

Final Audit Report

2021-03-28

Created:	2021-03-19
By:	Diane Wheeler (diane@simmonswheeler.com)
Status:	Signed
Transaction ID:	CBJCHBCAABAAiCnu1VKG84kxYLZUbhFSoGNC7dpRZoGd

## "Gateway to Fredrick MD 6 2020" History

- Document created by Diane Wheeler (diane@simmonswheeler.com) 2021-03-19 4:38:52 PM GMT- IP address: 208.187.187.252
- Document emailed to Diane Wheeler (diane@simmonswheeler.com) for signature 2021-03-19 4:39:50 PM GMT
- Document emailed to kent p. nelson (jackabbey@hotmail.com) for signature 2021-03-19 4:39:50 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Carol Coburn (cbcwind11@aol.com) for signature 2021-03-19 - 4:39:50 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Tracy Schmitt (tcschmitt@hotmail.com) for signature 2021-03-19 - 4:39:50 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Diane Wheeler (diane@simmonswheeler.com) Signature Date: 2021-03-19 - 4:39:57 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 208.187.187.252
- Email viewed by Carol Coburn (cbcwind11@aol.com) 2021-03-19 - 4:46:15 PM GMT- IP address: 69.147.90.254
- Document e-signed by Carol Coburn (cbcwind11@aol.com) Signature Date: 2021-03-19 - 4:47:34 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 67.166.33.144
- Email viewed by Tracy Schmitt (tcschmitt@hotmail.com) 2021-03-19 - 5:27:12 PM GMT- IP address: 174.198.132.116
- Email viewed by kent p. nelson (jackabbey@hotmail.com) 2021-03-25 - 3:37:13 PM GMT- IP address: 76.25.94.235
- Document e-signed by kent p. nelson (jackabbey@hotmail.com) Signature Date: 2021-03-25 - 3:39:02 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 76.25.94.235

6 Document e-signed by Tracy Schmitt (tcschmitt@hotmail.com) Signature Date: 2021-03-28 - 1:02:53 AM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 71.56.232.226

 Agreement completed. 2021-03-28 - 1:02:53 AM GMT



### EXHIBIT B

**2020 Final Assessed Valuations** 

#### Name of Jurisdiction: 1586 - GATEWAY TO FREDERICK MD #1

IN WELD COUNTY ON 11/24/2020

	IN WELD COUNTY ON 11/24/2020	New Entity. NO
	USE FOR STATUTORY PROPERTY TAX REVENUE LIMIT CALCULATIONS (5	.5% LIMIT) ONLY
	IN ACCORDANCE WITH 39-5-121(2)(a) AND 39-5-128(1),C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASSI VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2020 IN WELD COUNTY. COLORADO	ESSOR CERTIFIES THE TOTAL
1.	PREVIOUS YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION:	<u>\$190</u>
2.	CURRENT YEAR'S GROSS TOTALTAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION: *	<u>\$190</u>
3.	LESS TIF DISTRICT INCREMENT, IF ANY:	<u>\$0</u>
4.	CURRENT YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION:	<u>\$190</u>
5.	NEW CONSTRUCTION: **	<u>\$0</u>
6.	INCREASED PRODUCTION OF PRODUCING MINES: #	<u>\$0</u>
7.	ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS:	<u>\$0</u>
8.	PREVIOUSLY EXEMPT FEDERAL PROPERTY: #	<u>\$0</u>
	NEW PRIMARY OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM ANY PRODUCING OIL AND GAS LEASEHOLD ## OR LAND (29-1-301(1)(b) C.R.S.):	<u>\$0</u>
10.	TAXES COLLECTED LAST YEAR ON OMITTED PROPERTY AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1))(a) C.R.S.):	<u>\$0.00</u>
11.	TAXES ABATED AND REFUNDED AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1)(a) C.R.S.) and (39-10-114(1)(a)(I)(B) C.R.S.):	<u>\$0.00</u>
	nis value reflects personal property exemptions IF enacted by the jurisdiction as authorized by Art. X, Sec.20(8)(b),Colo. ew construction is defined as: Taxable real property structures and the personal property connected with the structure.	
	risdiction must submit respective certifications (Forms DLG 52 AND 52A) to the Division of Local Government in order for the value ulation.	es to be treated as growth in the limit
## J	urisdiction must apply (Forms DLG 52B) to the Division of Local Government before the value can be treated as growth in the limit	calculation.
	USE FOR 'TABOR' LOCAL GROWTH CALCULATIONS ONLY	
	ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISION OF ARTICLE X, SECTION 20, COLO CONST, AND 39-5-121(2)(b),C.R.S. FAL ACTUAL VALUATION FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2020 IN WELD COUNTY, COLORADO ON AUGUST 25	
1.	CURRENT YEAR'S TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL REAL PROPERTY: @	<u>\$624</u>
	ADDITIONS TO TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:	
2.	CONSTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS: !	<u>\$0</u>
3.	ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS:	<u>\$0</u>
4.	INCREASED MINING PRODUCTION: %	<u>\$0</u>
5.	PREVIOUSLY EXEMPT PROPERTY:	<u>\$0</u>
6.	OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM A NEW WELL:	<u>\$0</u>
7.	TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY OMITTED FROM THE PREVIOUS YEAR'S TAX WARRANT:	<u>\$0</u>
	(If land and/or a structure is picked up as omitted property for multiple years, only the most current year's actual value can be reported as omittee	
	DELETIONS FROM TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:	
8.	DESTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS:	<u>\$0</u>
9.	DISCONNECTIONS/EXCLUSION:	<u>\$0</u>
10.	PREVIOUSLY TAXABLE PROPERTY:	<u>\$0</u>
@ T	his includes the actual value of all taxable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real prope	rty.
! Co	nstruction is defined as newly constructed taxable real property structures.	
% Ir	cludes production from new mines and increases in production of existing producing mines.	
	ACCORDANCE WITH 39-5-128(1),C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASSESSOR CERTIFIES SCHOOL DISTRICTS : 1. TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL TAXABLE PROPERTY:>	\$ <u>0</u>
	NOTE: All levies must be Certified to the Board of County Commissioners NO LATER THAN DECEN	

#### Name of Jurisdiction: 1587 - GATEWAY TO FREDERICK MD #2

IN WELD COUNTY ON 11/24/2020

New Entity: No

	IN WELD COUNTY ON 11/24/2020	New Entity: NO
	USE FOR STATUTORY PROPERTY TAX REVENUE LIMIT CALCULATIONS (5	5% LIMIT) ONLY
	IN ACCORDANCE WITH 39-5-121(2)(a) AND 39-5-128(1),C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASS VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2020 IN WELD COUNTY. COLORADO	ESSOR CERTIFIES THE TOTAL
1.	PREVIOUS YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION:	\$388,010
2.	CURRENT YEAR'S GROSS TOTALTAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION: *	\$287,890
3.	LESS TIF DISTRICT INCREMENT, IF ANY:	<u>\$0</u>
4.	CURRENT YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION:	\$287,890
5.	NEW CONSTRUCTION: **	<u>\$0</u>
6.	INCREASED PRODUCTION OF PRODUCING MINES: #	<u>\$0</u>
7.	ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS:	<u>\$0</u>
8.	PREVIOUSLY EXEMPT FEDERAL PROPERTY: #	<u>\$0</u>
	NEW PRIMARY OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM ANY PRODUCING OIL AND GAS LEASEHOLD ## OR LAND (29-1-301(1)(b) C.R.S.):	\$ <u>0</u>
10.	TAXES COLLECTED LAST YEAR ON OMITTED PROPERTY AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1))(a) C.R.S.):	\$0.00
11.	TAXES ABATED AND REFUNDED AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1)(a) C.R.S.) and (39-10-114(1)(a)(I)(B) C.R.S.):	\$0.00
	is value reflects personal property exemptions IF enacted by the jurisdiction as authorized by Art. X, Sec.20(8)(b),Colo. ew construction is defined as: Taxable real property structures and the personal property connected with the structure.	
	risdiction must submit respective certifications (Forms DLG 52 AND 52A) to the Division of Local Government in order for the value Ilation.	es to be treated as growth in the limit
## J	urisdiction must apply (Forms DLG 52B) to the Division of Local Government before the value can be treated as growth in the limit	calculation.
	USE FOR 'TABOR' LOCAL GROWTH CALCULATIONS ONLY	
	ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISION OF ARTICLE X, SECTION 20, COLO CONST, AND 39-5-121(2)(b),C.R.S. TAL ACTUAL VALUATION FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2020 IN WELD COUNTY, COLORADO ON AUGUST 25	
1.	CURRENT YEAR'S TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL REAL PROPERTY: @	\$399,310
	ADDITIONS TO TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:	
2.	CONSTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS: !	<u>\$0</u>
3.	ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS:	<u>\$0</u>
4.	INCREASED MINING PRODUCTION: %	<u>\$0</u>
5.	PREVIOUSLY EXEMPT PROPERTY:	<u>\$0</u>
6.	OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM A NEW WELL:	<u>\$0</u>
7.	TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY OMITTED FROM THE PREVIOUS YEAR'S TAX WARRANT:	<u>\$0</u>
1.	(If land and/or a structure is picked up as omitted property for multiple years, only the most current year's actual value can be reported as omitted	
	DELETIONS FROM TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:	
8.	DESTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS:	<u>\$0</u>
9.	DISCONNECTIONS/EXCLUSION:	<u>\$0</u>
10.	PREVIOUSLY TAXABLE PROPERTY:	<u>\$0</u>
@ т	his includes the actual value of all taxable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real property	erty.
! Co	nstruction is defined as newly constructed taxable real property structures.	
% In	cludes production from new mines and increases in production of existing producing mines.	
	CCORDANCE WITH 39-5-128(1),C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASSESSOR CERTIFIES SCHOOL DISTRICTS : 1. TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL TAXABLE PROPERTY:>	<u>\$0</u>
	NOTE: All levies must be Certified to the Board of County Commissioners NO LATER THAN DECEI	

Data Date: 11/24/2020

#### Name of Jurisdiction: 1588 - GATEWAY TO FREDERICK MD #3

IN WELD COUNTY ON 11/24/2020

	IN WELD COUNTY ON 11/24/2020	New Entity. NO
	USE FOR STATUTORY PROPERTY TAX REVENUE LIMIT CALCULATIONS (5	.5% LIMIT) ONLY
	IN ACCORDANCE WITH 39-5-121(2)(a) AND 39-5-128(1),C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASSI VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2020 IN WELD COUNTY. COLORADO	ESSOR CERTIFIES THE TOTAL
1.	PREVIOUS YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION:	\$230,330
2.	CURRENT YEAR'S GROSS TOTALTAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION: *	\$252,330
3.	LESS TIF DISTRICT INCREMENT, IF ANY:	<u>\$0</u>
4.	CURRENT YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION:	\$252,330
5.	NEW CONSTRUCTION: **	<u>\$0</u>
6.	INCREASED PRODUCTION OF PRODUCING MINES: #	<u>\$0</u>
7.	ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS:	<u>\$0</u>
8.	PREVIOUSLY EXEMPT FEDERAL PROPERTY: #	<u>\$0</u>
	NEW PRIMARY OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM ANY PRODUCING OIL AND GAS LEASEHOLD ## OR LAND ( 29-1-301(1)(b) C.R.S.):	<u>\$0</u>
10.	TAXES COLLECTED LAST YEAR ON OMITTED PROPERTY AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1))(a) C.R.S.):	<u>\$0.00</u>
11.	TAXES ABATED AND REFUNDED AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1)(a) C.R.S.) and (39-10-114(1)(a)(I)(B) C.R.S.):	<u>\$0.00</u>
	nis value reflects personal property exemptions IF enacted by the jurisdiction as authorized by Art. X, Sec.20(8)(b),Colo. ew construction is defined as: Taxable real property structures and the personal property connected with the structure.	
	risdiction must submit respective certifications (Forms DLG 52 AND 52A) to the Division of Local Government in order for the value ulation.	es to be treated as growth in the limit
## J	urisdiction must apply (Forms DLG 52B) to the Division of Local Government before the value can be treated as growth in the limit	calculation.
	USE FOR 'TABOR' LOCAL GROWTH CALCULATIONS ONLY	
	ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISION OF ARTICLE X, SECTION 20, COLO CONST, AND 39-5-121(2)(b),C.R.S. FAL ACTUAL VALUATION FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2020 IN WELD COUNTY, COLORADO ON AUGUST 25	
1.	CURRENT YEAR'S TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL REAL PROPERTY: @	<u>\$197,987</u>
	ADDITIONS TO TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:	
2.	CONSTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS: !	<u>\$0</u>
3.	ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS:	<u>\$0</u>
4.	INCREASED MINING PRODUCTION: %	<u>\$0</u>
5.	PREVIOUSLY EXEMPT PROPERTY:	<u>\$0</u>
6.	OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM A NEW WELL:	<u>\$0</u>
7.	TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY OMITTED FROM THE PREVIOUS YEAR'S TAX WARRANT:	<u>\$0</u>
	(If land and/or a structure is picked up as omitted property for multiple years, only the most current year's actual value can be reported as omittee	
	DELETIONS FROM TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:	
8.	DESTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS:	<u>\$0</u>
9.	DISCONNECTIONS/EXCLUSION:	<u>\$0</u>
10.	PREVIOUSLY TAXABLE PROPERTY:	<u>\$0</u>
@ T	his includes the actual value of all taxable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real prope	rty.
! Co	nstruction is defined as newly constructed taxable real property structures.	
% Ir	cludes production from new mines and increases in production of existing producing mines.	
	ACCORDANCE WITH 39-5-128(1),C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASSESSOR CERTIFIES SCHOOL DISTRICTS : 1. TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL TAXABLE PROPERTY:>	<u>\$0</u>
	NOTE: All levies must be Certified to the Board of County Commissioners NO LATER THAN DECEN	

#### Name of Jurisdiction: 1589 - GATEWAY TO FREDERICK MD #4

IN WELD COUNTY ON 11/24/2020

		New Entity. No
	USE FOR STATUTORY PROPERTY TAX REVENUE LIMIT CALCULATIONS (5	.5% LIMIT) ONLY
	IN ACCORDANCE WITH 39-5-121(2)(a) AND 39-5-128(1),C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASSI VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2020 IN WELD COUNTY. COLORADO	ESSOR CERTIFIES THE TOTAL
1.	PREVIOUS YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION:	<u>\$180</u>
2.	CURRENT YEAR'S GROSS TOTALTAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION: *	<u>\$180</u>
3.	LESS TIF DISTRICT INCREMENT, IF ANY:	<u>\$0</u>
4.	CURRENT YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION:	<u>\$180</u>
5.	NEW CONSTRUCTION: **	<u>\$0</u>
6.	INCREASED PRODUCTION OF PRODUCING MINES: #	<u>\$0</u>
7.	ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS:	<u>\$0</u>
8.	PREVIOUSLY EXEMPT FEDERAL PROPERTY: #	<u>\$0</u>
••	NEW PRIMARY OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM ANY PRODUCING OIL AND GAS LEASEHOLD $\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \$	<u>\$0</u>
10.	TAXES COLLECTED LAST YEAR ON OMITTED PROPERTY AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1))(a) C.R.S.):	<u>\$0.00</u>
11.	TAXES ABATED AND REFUNDED AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1)(a) C.R.S.) and (39-10-114(1)(a)(I)(B) C.R.S.):	<u>\$0.00</u>
	is value reflects personal property exemptions IF enacted by the jurisdiction as authorized by Art. X, Sec.20(8)(b),Colo. ew construction is defined as: Taxable real property structures and the personal property connected with the structure.	
	risdiction must submit respective certifications (Forms DLG 52 AND 52A) to the Division of Local Government in order for the value Ilation.	es to be treated as growth in the limit
## J	urisdiction must apply (Forms DLG 52B) to the Division of Local Government before the value can be treated as growth in the limit	calculation.
	USE FOR 'TABOR' LOCAL GROWTH CALCULATIONS ONLY	
	ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISION OF ARTICLE X, SECTION 20, COLO CONST, AND 39-5-121(2)(b),C.R.S. FAL ACTUAL VALUATION FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2020 IN WELD COUNTY, COLORADO ON AUGUST 25	
1.	CURRENT YEAR'S TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL REAL PROPERTY: @	<u>\$621</u>
	ADDITIONS TO TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:	
2.	CONSTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS: !	<u>\$0</u>
3.	ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS:	<u>\$0</u>
4.	INCREASED MINING PRODUCTION: %	<u>\$0</u>
5.	PREVIOUSLY EXEMPT PROPERTY:	<u>\$0</u>
6.	OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM A NEW WELL:	<u>\$0</u>
7.	TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY OMITTED FROM THE PREVIOUS YEAR'S TAX WARRANT:	<u>\$0</u>
	(If land and/or a structure is picked up as omitted property for multiple years, only the most current year's actual value can be reported as omitted	
	DELETIONS FROM TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:	
8.	DESTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS:	<u>\$0</u>
9.	DISCONNECTIONS/EXCLUSION:	<u>\$0</u>
10.	PREVIOUSLY TAXABLE PROPERTY:	<u>\$0</u>
@ T	his includes the actual value of all taxable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real property	rty.
! Co	nstruction is defined as newly constructed taxable real property structures.	
% In	cludes production from new mines and increases in production of existing producing mines.	
	ACCORDANCE WITH 39-5-128(1),C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASSESSOR CERTIFIES SCHOOL DISTRICTS : 1. TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL TAXABLE PROPERTY:>	<u>\$0</u>
	NOTE: All levies must be Certified to the Board of County Commissioners NO LATER THAN DECEN	MBER 15, 2020

#### Name of Jurisdiction: 1590 - GATEWAY TO FREDERICK MD #5

IN WELD COUNTY ON 11/24/2020

		Now Entry. NO
	USE FOR STATUTORY PROPERTY TAX REVENUE LIMIT CALCULATIONS (5	5.5% LIMIT) ONLY
	IN ACCORDANCE WITH 39-5-121(2)(a) AND 39-5-128(1),C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASSI VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2020 IN WELD COUNTY. COLORADO	ESSOR CERTIFIES THE TOTAL
1.	PREVIOUS YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION:	\$290
2.	CURRENT YEAR'S GROSS TOTALTAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION: *	\$290
3.	LESS TIF DISTRICT INCREMENT, IF ANY:	<u>\$0</u>
4.	CURRENT YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION:	\$290
5.	NEW CONSTRUCTION: **	<u>\$0</u>
6.	INCREASED PRODUCTION OF PRODUCING MINES: #	<u>\$0</u>
7.	ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS:	<u>\$0</u>
8.	PREVIOUSLY EXEMPT FEDERAL PROPERTY: #	<u>\$0</u>
	NEW PRIMARY OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM ANY PRODUCING OIL AND GAS LEASEHOLD ## OR LAND (29-1-301(1)(b) C.R.S.):	<u>\$0</u>
10.	TAXES COLLECTED LAST YEAR ON OMITTED PROPERTY AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1))(a) C.R.S.):	\$0.00
11.	TAXES ABATED AND REFUNDED AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1)(a) C.R.S.) and (39-10-114(1)(a)(I)(B) C.R.S.):	\$0.00
	is value reflects personal property exemptions IF enacted by the jurisdiction as authorized by Art. X, Sec.20(8)(b),Colo. we construction is defined as: Taxable real property structures and the personal property connected with the structure.	
	risdiction must submit respective certifications (Forms DLG 52 AND 52A) to the Division of Local Government in order for the value Ilation.	es to be treated as growth in the limit
## J	urisdiction must apply (Forms DLG 52B) to the Division of Local Government before the value can be treated as growth in the limit	calculation.
	USE FOR 'TABOR' LOCAL GROWTH CALCULATIONS ONLY	
	ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISION OF ARTICLE X, SECTION 20, COLO CONST, AND 39-5-121(2)(b),C.R.S. CAL ACTUAL VALUATION FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2020 IN WELD COUNTY, COLORADO ON AUGUST 25	
1.	CURRENT YEAR'S TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL REAL PROPERTY: @	\$1,000
	ADDITIONS TO TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:	
2.	CONSTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS: !	<u>\$0</u>
3.	ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS:	<u>\$0</u>
4.	INCREASED MINING PRODUCTION: %	<u>\$0</u>
5.	PREVIOUSLY EXEMPT PROPERTY:	<u>\$0</u>
6.	OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM A NEW WELL:	<u>\$0</u>
7.	TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY OMITTED FROM THE PREVIOUS YEAR'S TAX WARRANT:	<u>\$0</u>
	(If land and/or a structure is picked up as omitted property for multiple years, only the most current year's actual value can be reported as omittee	
	DELETIONS FROM TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:	
8.	DESTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS:	<u>\$0</u>
9.	DISCONNECTIONS/EXCLUSION:	<u>\$0</u>
10.	PREVIOUSLY TAXABLE PROPERTY:	<u>\$0</u>
@ T	his includes the actual value of all taxable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real prope	erty.
! Co	nstruction is defined as newly constructed taxable real property structures.	
% In	cludes production from new mines and increases in production of existing producing mines.	_
	CCORDANCE WITH 39-5-128(1),C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASSESSOR CERTIFIES SCHOOL DISTRICTS : 1. TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL TAXABLE PROPERTY:>	<u>\$0</u>
	NOTE: All levies must be Certified to the Board of County Commissioners NO LATER THAN DECEN	MBER 15, 2020

#### Name of Jurisdiction: 1591 - GATEWAY TO FREDERICK MD #6

IN WELD COUNTY ON 11/24/2020

		Now Entry. NO
	USE FOR STATUTORY PROPERTY TAX REVENUE LIMIT CALCULATIONS (5	5.5% LIMIT) ONLY
	IN ACCORDANCE WITH 39-5-121(2)(a) AND 39-5-128(1),C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASSI VALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2020 IN WELD COUNTY. COLORADO	ESSOR CERTIFIES THE TOTAL
1.	PREVIOUS YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION:	\$290
2.	CURRENT YEAR'S GROSS TOTALTAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION: *	\$290
3.	LESS TIF DISTRICT INCREMENT, IF ANY:	<u>\$0</u>
4.	CURRENT YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION:	\$290
5.	NEW CONSTRUCTION: **	<u>\$0</u>
6.	INCREASED PRODUCTION OF PRODUCING MINES: #	<u>\$0</u>
7.	ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS:	<u>\$0</u>
8.	PREVIOUSLY EXEMPT FEDERAL PROPERTY: #	<u>\$0</u>
	NEW PRIMARY OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM ANY PRODUCING OIL AND GAS LEASEHOLD ## OR LAND (29-1-301(1)(b) C.R.S.):	<u>\$0</u>
10.	TAXES COLLECTED LAST YEAR ON OMITTED PROPERTY AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1))(a) C.R.S.):	\$0.00
11.	TAXES ABATED AND REFUNDED AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1)(a) C.R.S.) and (39-10-114(1)(a)(I)(B) C.R.S.):	\$0.00
	is value reflects personal property exemptions IF enacted by the jurisdiction as authorized by Art. X, Sec.20(8)(b),Colo. we construction is defined as: Taxable real property structures and the personal property connected with the structure.	
	risdiction must submit respective certifications (Forms DLG 52 AND 52A) to the Division of Local Government in order for the value Ilation.	es to be treated as growth in the limit
## J	urisdiction must apply (Forms DLG 52B) to the Division of Local Government before the value can be treated as growth in the limit	calculation.
	USE FOR 'TABOR' LOCAL GROWTH CALCULATIONS ONLY	
	ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISION OF ARTICLE X, SECTION 20, COLO CONST, AND 39-5-121(2)(b),C.R.S. CAL ACTUAL VALUATION FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2020 IN WELD COUNTY, COLORADO ON AUGUST 25	
1.	CURRENT YEAR'S TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL REAL PROPERTY: @	\$1,000
	ADDITIONS TO TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:	
2.	CONSTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS: !	<u>\$0</u>
3.	ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS:	<u>\$0</u>
4.	INCREASED MINING PRODUCTION: %	<u>\$0</u>
5.	PREVIOUSLY EXEMPT PROPERTY:	<u>\$0</u>
6.	OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM A NEW WELL:	<u>\$0</u>
7.	TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY OMITTED FROM THE PREVIOUS YEAR'S TAX WARRANT:	<u>\$0</u>
	(If land and/or a structure is picked up as omitted property for multiple years, only the most current year's actual value can be reported as omittee	
	DELETIONS FROM TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:	
8.	DESTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS:	<u>\$0</u>
9.	DISCONNECTIONS/EXCLUSION:	<u>\$0</u>
10.	PREVIOUSLY TAXABLE PROPERTY:	<u>\$0</u>
@ T	his includes the actual value of all taxable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real prope	erty.
! Co	nstruction is defined as newly constructed taxable real property structures.	
% In	cludes production from new mines and increases in production of existing producing mines.	_
	CCORDANCE WITH 39-5-128(1),C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASSESSOR CERTIFIES SCHOOL DISTRICTS : 1. TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL TAXABLE PROPERTY:>	<u>\$0</u>
	NOTE: All levies must be Certified to the Board of County Commissioners NO LATER THAN DECEN	MBER 15, 2020

### **EXHIBIT C**

### 2021 Budgets

#### GATEWAY TO FREDERICK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1 2021 BUDGET MESSAGE

Attached please find a copy of the adopted 2021 budget for Gateway to Frederick Metropolitan District No. 1.

The Gateway to Frederick Metropolitan District No. 1 has adopted a budget for one fund, a General Fund to provide for the payment of general operating expenditures.

The District's accountants have utilized the modified accrual basis of accounting and the budget has been adopted after proper postings, publications and public hearing.

The primary sources of revenue for the District in 2021 will be transfers from Gateway to Frederick Metro District Nos. 2 and 3 and developer advances. The District does not intend to impose a mill levy on property within the District for 2021.

#### Gateway to Frederick Metropolitan Distict No. 1 Adopted Budget General Fund For the Year ended December 31, 2021

	Actual 2019	Adopted Budget <u>2020</u>	Acti <u>8/31/2</u>		 stimate <u>2020</u>	Adopted Budget <u>2021</u>
Beginning fund balance	\$ 6,755	\$ 15,065	<u>\$</u> 1	3,526	\$ 13,526	\$ 20,663
Revenues:						
Transfer from District #2	13,896	15,889		7,159	20,852	10,644
Transfer from District #3	16,286	9,797		6,727	13,329	10,948
Developer advances	-	21,134			-	7,745
Total revenues	30,182	46,820	1	3,886	34,181	29,337
	 <u> </u>	 <u> </u>			 <u> </u>	 <u> </u>
Total funds available	 36,937	 61,885	2	27,412	 47,707	 50,000
Expenditures:						
Accounting/Audit	3,295	4,500		2,978	5,000	4,000
Election	-	5,000		2,530	2,530	-
Insurance/ SDA Dues	3,155	3,500		4,299	4,299	4,500
Legal	16,787	30,000		9,124	15,000	25,000
Contingency/Miscellaneous	174	5,710		160	215	15,495
Emergency Reserve	 -	 1,290		-	 -	 1,005
Total expenditures	 23,411	 50,000	1	9,091	 27,044	 50,000
Ending fund balance	\$ 13,526	\$ 11,885	\$	8,321	\$ 20,663	\$ -
Assessed valuation		\$ 190				\$ 190
Mill Levy		 -				 -

#### GATEWAY TO FREDERICK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2 2021 BUDGET MESSAGE

Attached please find a copy of the adopted 2021 budget for Gateway to Frederick Metro District No. 2.

The Gateway to Frederick Metro District No. 2 has adopted a budget for one fund, a General Fund to provide for the payment of general operating expenditures and transfers to Gateway to Frederick Metropolitan District No. 1 for the payment of general operating expenditures.

The District's accountants have utilized the modified accrual basis of accounting and the budget has been adopted after proper postings, publications and public hearing.

The primary source of revenue for the District in 2021 will be property taxes. The District intends to impose a 50.000 mill levy on the property within the District in 2021.

#### Gateway to Frederick Metropolitan Distict No. 2 Adopted Budget General Fund For the Year ended December 31, 2021

	Actual <u>2019</u>		B	dopted Budget 2020	Act <u>8/31/</u>		stimate <u>2020</u>	Adopted Budget <u>2021</u>
Beginning fund balance	<u>\$72</u>	8	\$	<u> </u>	\$	728	\$ 728	\$ <u> </u>
Revenues:								
Property taxes	12,93	0		19,401		6,626	19,401	14,395
Specific ownership taxes	78	5		1,683		604	915	1,367
Interest	37	6		-		27	100	
Developer advances		<u> </u>		-		-		 -
Total revenues	14,09	1		21,084		7,257	 20,416	 15,762
Total funds available	14,81	9		21,084		7,985	 21,144	 15,762
Expenditures:								
Audit/ Exemption		-		750		-	-	750
Insurance/ SDA Dues		-		1,500		-	-	1,500
Legal		-		2,500		-	-	2,500
Treasurer's Fees	19	5		294		99	292	219
Transfert to District #1	13,89	6		15,889		7,159	20,852	10,644
Emergency Reserve		<u> </u>		151		-	 -	 149
Total expenditures	14,09	1		21,084		7,258	 21,144	 15,762
Ending fund balance	<u>\$ 72</u>	8	\$	-	\$	727	\$ -	\$ 
Assessed valuation		-	\$	388,010				\$ 287,890
Mill Levy		-		50.000				 50.000

#### GATEWAY TO FREDERICK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 3 2021 BUDGET MESSAGE

Attached please find a copy of the adopted 2021 budget for Gateway to Frederick Metropolitan District No. 3.

The Gateway to Frederick Metropolitan District No. 3 has adopted one fund, a General Fund to provide for the payment of general operating expenditures and transfers to Gateway to Frederick Metropolitan District No. 1 for the payment of general operating expenditures.

The District's accountants have utilized the modified accrual basis of accounting and the budget has been adopted after proper postings, publications and public hearing.

The primary source of revenue for the District in 2021 will be property taxes. The District intends to impose a 55.664 mill levy on the property within the District in 2021.

#### Gateway to Frederick Metropolitan Distict No. 3 Adopted Budget General Fund For the Year ended December 31, 2021

	Actual <u>2019</u>	Adopted Budget <u>2020</u>	Actual <u>8/31/2020</u>	Estimate <u>2020</u>	Adopted Budget <u>2021</u>
Beginning fund balance	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$</u> -	<u>\$</u>
Revenues:					
Property taxes	15,268	12,821	6,357	12,821	14,046
Specific ownership taxes	1,022	2,083	399	600	2,026
Interest income	227	-	66	100	<u> </u>
Total revenues	16,517	14,904	6,822	13,521	16,072
Total funds available	16,517	14,904	6,822	13,521	16,072
Expenditures:					
Audit/ Exemption	-	750	-		750
Insurance/ SDA Dues		1,500	-		1,500
Legal		2,500			2,500
Treasurer's Fees	231	208	95	192	227
Transfert to District #1	16,286	9,797	6,727	13,329	10,948
Emergency Reserve	<u> </u>	149	-		147
Total expenditures	16,517	14,904	6,822	13,521	16,072
Ending fund balance	<u>\$</u> -	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$</u>	\$.	<u>\$</u>
Assessed valuation		\$ 230,330			\$ 252,330
Mill Levy		55.664			55.664

#### GATEWAY TO FREDERICK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 4 2021 BUDGET MESSAGE

Attached please find a copy of the adopted 2021 budget for Gateway to Frederick Metropolitan District No. 4.

The Gateway to Frederick Metropolitan District No. 4 has adopted one fund, a General Fund to provide for the payment of general operating expenditures.

The District's accountants have utilized the modified accrual basis of accounting and the budget has been adopted after proper postings, publications and public hearing.

The primary source of revenue for the District in 2021 will be developer advances. The District does not intend to impose a mill levy on property within the District for 2021.

#### Gateway to Frederick Metropolitan Distict No. 4 Adopted Budget General Fund For the Year ended December 31, 2021

	Actual <u>2019</u>	Adopted Budget <u>2020</u>	Actual <u>8/31/2020</u>	Estimate <u>2020</u>	Adopted Budget <u>2021</u>
Beginning fund balance	\$	<u>\$</u> -	<u>\$</u> -	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$</u>
Revenues:					
Developer advances	. <u> </u>	5,000			5,000
Total revenues		5,000			5,000
Total funds available		5,000			5,000
Expenditures:					
Audit/ Exemption		750	-	-	750
Insurance/ SDA Dues		1,500	-		1,500
Legal		2,500	-		2,500
Contingency/Miscellaneous		107	-	-	107
Emergency Reserve	. <u> </u>	143	<u> </u>	·	143
Total expenditures		5,000			5,000
Ending fund balance	\$	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$</u>
Assessed valuation		\$ 180			<u>\$ 180</u>
Mill Levy		<u> </u>			<u> </u>

#### GATEWAY TO FREDERICK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 5 2021 BUDGET MESSAGE

Attached please find a copy of the adopted 2021 budget for Gateway to Frederick Metropolitan District No. 5.

The Gateway to Frederick Metropolitan District No. 5 has adopted a budget for one fund, a General Fund to provide for the payment of general operating expenditures.

The District's accountants have utilized the modified accrual basis of accounting and the budget has been adopted after proper postings, publications and public hearing.

The primary source of revenue for the District in 2021 will be developer advances. The District does not intend to impose a mill levy on property within the District for 2021.

#### Gateway to Frederick Metropolitan Distict No. 5 Adopted Budget General Fund For the Year ended December 31, 2021

	Actual <u>2019</u>	Adopted Budget <u>2020</u>	Actual <u>8/31/2020</u>	Estimate <u>2020</u>	Adopted Budget <u>2021</u>
Beginning fund balance	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$</u> -	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$</u>
Revenues:					
Developer advances		5,000			5,000
Total revenues		5,000			5,000
Total funds available		5,000			5,000
Expenditures:					
Audit/ Exemption	-	750	-		750
Insurance/ SDA Dues	-	1,500	-		1,500
Legal	-	2,500	-		2,500
Contingency/Miscellaneous	-	107	-		107
Emergency Reserve		143	·	·	143
Total expenditures		5,000			5,000
Ending fund balance	\$	\$	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$</u>
Assessed valuation		\$ 290			<u>\$ 290</u>
Mill Levy		<u> </u>			<u> </u>

#### GATEWAY TO FREDERICK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 6 2021 BUDGET MESSAGE

Attached please find a copy of the adopted 2021 budget for Gateway to Frederick Metropolitan District No. 6.

The Gateway to Frederick Metropolitan District No. 6 has adopted a budget for one fund, a General Fund to provide for the payment of general operating expenditures.

The District's accountants have utilized the modified accrual basis of accounting and the budget has been adopted after proper postings, publications and public hearing.

The primary source of revenue for the District in 2021 will be developer advances. The District does not intend to impose a mill levy on property within the District for 2021.

#### Gateway to FrederickMetropolitan Distict No. 6 Adopted Budget General Fund For the Year ended December 31, 2021

	Actual <u>2019</u>	Adopted Budget <u>2020</u>	Actual <u>8/31/2020</u>	Estimate <u>2020</u>	Adopted Budget <u>2021</u>
Beginning fund balance	<u>\$</u> -	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$</u>
Revenues:					
Developer advances		5,000		<u> </u>	5,000
Total revenues		5,000			5,000
Total funds available		5,000	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	5,000
Expenditures:					
Audit/ Exemption	-	750	-	-	750
Insurance/ SDA Dues	-	1,500	-	-	1,500
Legal	-	2,500	-	-	2,500
Contingency/Miscellaneous	-	107	-	-	107
Emergency Reserve		143	<u> </u>		143
Total expenditures		5,000			5,000
Ending fund balance	<u>\$</u> -	\$	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$</u>
Assessed valuation		\$ 290			<u>\$ 290</u>
Mill Levy					<u> </u>

#### **EXHIBIT D**

### **Certification of Boards**

On behalf of the Boards of Directors of the Gateway to Frederick Metropolitan District Nos. 1-6, I hereby certify that no action, event or condition set forth in Section 14.4 of the Town Land Use Code of the Town of Frederick has occurred in the report year.

Tracy Schmitt Tracy Schmitt (Sep 13, 2021 07:28 MDT)

Officer of the Districts

# 1137429\_2

**Final Audit Report** 

2021-09-13

Created:	2021-09-01
By:	Abby Franz (afranz@wbapc.com)
Status:	Signed
Transaction ID:	CBJCHBCAABAAaPXA6EcGeU1Gj5idc8OyLn1VQ-tvxqpK

## "1137429\_2" History

- 1 Document created by Abby Franz (afranz@wbapc.com) 2021-09-01 - 0:25:32 AM GMT- IP address: 72.174.147.160
- Socument emailed to Tracy Schmitt (tcschmitt@hotmail.com) for signature 2021-09-01 - 0:26:11 AM GMT
- Email viewed by Tracy Schmitt (tcschmitt@hotmail.com) 2021-09-13 - 1:27:15 PM GMT- IP address: 71.56.232.226
- Document e-signed by Tracy Schmitt (tcschmitt@hotmail.com) Signature Date: 2021-09-13 - 1:28:48 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 71.56.232.226

Agreement completed. 2021-09-13 - 1:28:48 PM GMT

